5.
§.
7.

AGENDA

MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Holiday 1nn, @=41 at Route 50
Winchester, Virginia
May 17, 1990
10:00 a.m.

Public Comment

actisn on Permits Issued and Canceled from Apeil 1, 1990 through
April 39, 1990

Actlon gn Additlons, Abandonmsnts or Cther Changes in tha
Secondary Systex from March 26, 1990 ko April 20, 1950

Actian on Discontinuance from the Secondary Eystea: Caapbell
County and the City of Suffalk

City 3tromt Milesagwe
Action on Bids Received April 24, 1990

Congultant Agreement: Armistead Avenus Conneaction - City of
Haoptaon
Brod., Ul00-114-114,PEl01
Enginesring sacvicas
DelLeuw, Cather and Company of virginia

Consultant Agresaents Statewlide Photogrammstric Ground Control
Survey and Supporting Survey Activities
Bisnnial Agresmant
Anderson and Asscoclates

Consultant Agresment; Statewide Photogrammetric Ground Control
Eurvey and Suppoarting Survey Ackivitias
Biennial Agqreesmant
Bangeton, DeBell, Elkin and Titus, Ltd,

Consultant Agresmsnt: Subdivision and Sites Plan Baview
Arlingten, Fairfax, Loudoun sand Prince
Milliam Counties
Wilkur 3aith Associates



Consultant Agresment) Route 3 - Hiddlessx-Lancaster Counties
{R, 0. Norris Bridqe)
Proj. 0003-059=1959=052
Supplemental Agresment § § for revislons
in scope of services
Baker and Asgociatus

Canaultant Agresment: Routs 17 - Gloucester and York Counties
(Feagrge P, Coleman Bridge and Approach
Roadway Widening)
Prej. 6017=-036=115,PELCL, 604, 8%201,C501
6017-099-114,FE101,3N201,0501
0D17=-D27=-1946, Act. {462
Phaga I dssign sarcvices
Parmons, Brinckerhoff, Quads and Douglas,
Inc L

Congultant Agresment: HRoute 58 - Les County

Proj. 0058=-052=E17,PEL01L.CSOL

Services for conplete right of way and
constiuction plans,; bridge plans,
environaental reporte, geotechnical
investigations, and present and dasign
vear traffic data

Burton, Adazma, Kemp and King, Inc.

Consultant Agrssment: Route 220 - Rllaghany and Botacourk
Counties
Proj. 6220-011-106,PEL01
6220-003-107,PELD1
re: 0.40 Mile Morth of CEX Railroad
Ter 0.475 Mile North of the Marth Corpscats
Limits of Iron Gata
Supplemental Agresmant # 1 for cevisions.
n scope of sarvicas
Nodieskxi and Mastersa

Consultant Agresment: Construction Inspaction Services for I-6§54
Tunnsl Facility
Proy. QE54-051-103,9%02
0664-121-102,5902
Howard, Neesdles, Tammen and Bergendoff

Logaticni Routs 31 - James Biver Crossing - Charles Clty, Janes
Ciry and Surry Counties
Proj. 0031-965-101,FE100
Fr: Rouks 10
To: Routs 5



i0.

ii.

12.

Locatian
& Oasign:

Locatian
& Design:

Lecakion
&L Dugign:

Location
& Deslgn:

Locatian
& Design:

Route 13 {(Military Highway) - Cities of virginia Beach
and Marfolk
Prod. 0013-122-105,cC581,
0013-1324-101,¢5901
Fr: W.C.L. of virginia Bsach
To: 0.60 Mi. W. of 5.C.L. af Worfalk

Boute 340 - Augusta County
Proj. 0340-007-106,C504
Fr: 3.55 Miles S. of Intersection Route I-64 (5. of

Waynssbora)
To: 0.75 Hile S. of Intarssction Routa I-64 (5. of

wayneshaoro)

Routa 545 - Bugsell County and Town of Honaker
Proj. 0645-083-136,C501,C8504
0545=239=137,C501
Fr: 0.45 Mile W. Int. Exizting Routa £52
Ta: Route 30

Rouke 864 (3Spring Hill Road) - Faigfax County
Proj. 05684=029-305,C501

¥r: Lessburg Flke {(Routw 7}

Toi1 Intecrnational Drive

Routa SA5 (Prices Fork Enad) = NMontgomery County
Prei. 0685-080=190,M501

Fr: Int. Exist. Route 736

To: N.C.L. Blackaburyg

Break in Limited Access: Route 17 Bypass - Spotsylvania County

Break in Limited Access: Routs 460 - City af Lynchburg

besignation of virginia Byway: Routes 608, 520, 641 and 647

Rappahannack County

Designation of virginia Byway: BRoutes 634, 551, §21, 633, 620,

§52, §55, 628, 611, 627, &MA,
512, 626, and 255
Clacke Zounty

Cedication of Aight of Way: BHoute 29 = Culpeper County

Proj. 6019=023=-107,¢501

Dedicated right of way from the
Culpeper County Board of
Supervigors for thes Business
Routs 29/Route 19 Aypass
interchange iaprovements



13. Conveysnces: Route J - Clty of Frederickshburg

#oute 13 - Accomack County
Routs 17 - city of Portsmouth
Routa 48 - Brunswick County
Route 57 - Henry County

Route Alt. 58 - Russell Csunty
Route 50 - Clty of Hewpart Hews
Route 288 -~ Chestafiald County
Route 454 ~ City of Chesapaake
Reute 890 - Roanokw County
Fiedment Drive - City of Danville

14, Industrial Access: Bedford County
Prot. 1435-009-236,M501,F5708

Lake Vista Exerutive Csntar
{Techaical Publications Servica, Ine.)

Indusktrial Acceds: Russall County/Town of Labanan
Prad. 1000=352=-265,m501
ASAA Technplogies, Inc.

Industrial Access: Clty of Lynchburg
iWichdrawal and Froej. 9999-1i8~110,M501
Beallocatian) Pubile Industqinl Park

15. Airport Access: Campball County
Be Proj. 0830-015-347 ,M501

Lynchburg Regionsl Alrporct

Afcport Access: Smyth County
Pro}. 0706-006-209,x501
Mountain Empire Airpart

16. Recreational Access: Ranover County
Praj. 0810-042-269,X501

Poor Farm PArk

17. Railroad Access: Brunswlck County
Brick and Tile Corporation of Lavranceville

Railroad Accmss: Clty of Newport News
Edison Plastics Cocopany

Rallroad Access: Wytha County
Klockner—-Pantaplast of America, Inc.

I8. Tentative It 1990-91 Annual Budget

19. 13%0=-9%1 Tentative Allocations and 3ix Year Improvement
Program [1990-91 - 1995-98)



2¢.
21.
22,
23.
a4,
25,

stata Aid for Public Tranapottation - FY %1 Program of Projects
UXTA Section 9 -~ FY 91 Pragram of Projects

UATA Section 18 - FY 91 Program of Projects

Report of the Internal Audit Committes

Hew Business

Adjourn



KINUTES
ur .
NEETING OF THE COMMOMNWEALYH TRANSFORTAYION BOARD

Winchester, Virginia

May 17, 1990

The monthly meeting of the Commonwealth
Tranaportation Board waa held at the Holiday Inn,
I1-Bl1 at Routs 50, Winchester, Virginia, on May 17,
1950 at 10:00 a.wm. The Chairman, Mr. John 4,
Milliken, presided.

Presont: Messrs. Milliken, Pethtel, Bacon
Davidson, Howlette, Hunphreys, Kelly, MHalbon,
Magtraccg, Musselwhite, Quicke, Bmalley, Waldman, and
Warnar and ¥rg. Einchelos and Dr. Thamas.

The Honorabla Elizabeth Helm, Mayor <of the City
of Winchest4r, The Honocable Kenneth ¥. Stiles,
Chairaan of the Board of Buperviecrs of Frederizk
County and the Henorakble John D. Hardasaty, Chairman
of the Board of Supervisors of Clarke County,
wglcomed the Board to the area and thanked tha
neabare Eor their consgideration and agsigtance in the
past. The Honorable Alson H. Smith, Jr., Nember of
the virginia House of Delagates representing the 29th
DPistrict, also welcomed the Board and complimented
the Department of Trangportation on ite cooperation
and responelveneBe to the cltisens and local
officlale of thea Staunten Disteizt.

As part of Public Trangit and Eidesharing
Awarenass Day, Mr. Milliken introduced and
distributed copleas of the first etatewids
transit/ridesharing map published by the pepartment
of Transportation. HMr. Hilliken presented a
Certificate of Recognition, s¥igoed by Governor
Lawrence Douglas Wilder, for tranglt Statewlde to
VAPTO. The certificate was received by Gary A,
Lofton, Birector of Public works for the City of
wWinchester, and Nichasl 5. Connelly, Vice-President
of tha Virglinia Association of Public Trangit
Officiale. A Certificate of Recognition wag also
presented for Vicginia Ridegharing Statawide and was
tecelved by Thomas J. Chrigtoffel, reprasenting the
Lord Faicfax Flanning District Commission and TRIP
{The Ridesharing Information Program).



5/17/80

On motion of Mr. EKelly, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
permits issued and canceled from April 1, 1930
through April 30, 1990, iaclugive, as shown by the
records of the Department, were approved.

Meved by Mr. Eelly, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that
the Board approve additions and abandanmants ts the
Secondary System from Mscch 26, 1990 to April 20,
1990, inclusive, as shown by the records ¢f the
Departmant,

Hotion carried,

Hoved by Mr. Relly, seaconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHERERS, by proper rssolution, ths Board of
Superviscrs of Campbell County and the City of
Suffalk have requested that rertain roads which no
longer serve ae public necessliien be discontinued as
parks of the Becondacry Systen of Highwayse)

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLYVED, that pursuant to
gection 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, aa
amended,; the fallowing roade are discentinued as
pacrta of the Secondary Bystem of Highways, affective
thig dats,

Campbell County - Bouts 522 - From Station 22 + 50 to
BEtatieon 31 + ED. 0.17 mi,

Campbell County - Route 1520 - From Station 10 + 14

to Station 33 + 25; frow Station 33 & 25 to Station

42 + B; From Station 42 + 8 te Btation 43 + 37; From
Station 43 + 37 to Station 50 + 10. 0.77 Wi,

city of suffolk - Route 6156 - Secticne 1-A, 1-B and
1-E, 0.08 Xi.

city of Buffolk - Route 759 - Becticns 1-C, 1-D and
1-F. 0.07 Mi.

motion carried,



5/17,90
Moved by Mr. Kelly, secomded by Dr, Thomas, that

WHERERS, the Commonwealth Tranaportation Board
is authorized under Section 33.1-d41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended; to approve payments to cities
and certaln towns for street maintepance purpoees)
and

WHEREARS, cectain Princlpal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collactor Roads and Local Streete withim the
corporate limits of the Tewn of Blackaburg are
eligible Eor such paymentz; end

WHEREAE, undar the authority cof Section
33.1-41.1, regquest is made by ths Town of Blacksburg,
for maintenance payments on Minor Arterisl Roads and
Local Btreets mesting the reguired c¢eiteria;

HOW, THEHEFOHE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quartarly
paymenta to tha Town of Blacksburg, for Minor
Arterial Roads and Local Streets be increasad as
degcribed on tabulation sheat oumber 1 for the Town
of Blacksburg dated March 15, 1990.

The tabulation sheet ig on file in the
Depactaent’'s Uchan Dlviglion,

The Minor Arterial Ropad additien teotaling 0.11
mile increases the total mlleage to 5.35 centerline
miles of approved roads subiect to malntenance
paymente.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.16 mile
increase the total mileage to 72.05 centerline miles
of approved atreets gubject to maintenance payments.

Motlon carrled.

Moved by Mr. Relly, seconded Ly Pr. Thonag, that

WHEAEAE, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
la authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 pf the Code cf
virginia, aa amended, to approve payments to citism
and certain towns for street maintenance purpcses;
and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Colleactor Roads and Local Streets within the
corporate linits of the City of Buena Vista are
eligible for guch payments; and



5/17/90

WHEREAS, under the authority of Becklion
33.1-41.1, request i made by the City of Buena
vista, for maintenance payments on Principal Arterial
Roads, Collector Roads, and Local Streets meeting the
required critecia;

HOW, THEREFORE, RBRE IT REEOLVED, that guarterly
paymants to the City of Buena Vista, for Principal
hrtarial Roads, Ccocllector Roads, and Local Streets be
increased as described on tabulatlon sheet number 1
for the City of Buena vista datsd February 28, 19490.

The tabulation sheet ie on file in the
Departaent’s Urban Division.

The Principal Arterial Road additiona taotaling
0.17 mile increase the total mileage to 5.25
centerline miles of approved roads subject to
naintenance payments.

The Collactor Road additiens totaling 0.32 mile
increase The total mlleage to 5.85 centerline miles
of appraved roade subject to malntenance payments.

The Local Bteset adAditions tntaling 0.51 mile
increage the total mileage to 30.86 centarline miles
of approved streets subject to maintenance paynents.

Motipon carried.

Moved by Mr. EKslly, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranapartation Board
is authorized under Saction 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, to approve payments to cities
and certaln towne for street malntenance purposes;
and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Logcal Btreete within the
corporate limite of the City of Colonlal Helghts ars
eligible for such payments; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, requekt iz made by the City of Colonial
Helghts, for malntenance payments on Local Strests
maeting tha required criteria;



5/17/90

HOW, THEREFORE, RE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
paymente to the City of Colonial Heights, for Local
Streets be increased by 1.1l centerline miles. This
increaee ls a result of additions of Local Strests BE
described on tabulation shset number 1 for the City
of Colonial Heights dated March 1&, 1%90.

The tabulation aheet im on file 1o the
Departnent s Urban pivision.

The Local Street additione totaling 1.11 milesx
increase the tobal mileage to 65.17 centerlineg miles
of approved stresmts subject to maintenance payments.

Motion parried,

Moved by Mr. Kelly, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonweanlth Transportaktion BHoard
ig authorized under Sasction 33.1-41.1 of ths Coda of
Virginia, as amended, to approve paymenks to cities
and certrin towns for street mnintenance purposes;
and

WHEREAS, certaln PFrincipal-Minor Arterial Reoads,
Collsctor Roade and Local Streete within the
carporate limita of the Town uf Culpepar ate aligible
for such payments; and

WHEREAS, under the antharity of Saction
33.1=41.1, request 1a made by the Town of Culpaper,
for malntenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
raquired criteriay

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
payments to the Town of Culpeper, for Local Strests
be increassd by 1.44 centerline miles. This inciease
i a result of additlons of Local Streets as
deacribed on tabulation gheets numbered 1 through 3
for the Town of Culpeper dated January 23, 1990,

The tabulation sheet iz on file in the
Department’s Urban Divizion.

The Local Street additions totaling 1.44 miles
incrapge tha total miieage to 27.01 centarlines miles
of approved streets subisct to maintanance payments.

Motion carried.



5/17/90

Maved by Mr. Eelly, seconded by Dr. Thonas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwsalth Transportation Board
i auvthorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended, to approve payments to cities
and certain towns for straet palntenance purposes;
and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minar Artarial ERomds,
€ollector Roads and Lecal Stcests within the
corporate limite of the City of Bampton are sligibla
for such payments; and

WHEREAE, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request ls mads by the City of Hampton,
for malntenance payments on Principal-Minor Artarial
Roade and Local Streets meeting the reguired
criteria;

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
paynents to the City of Bampton, for Principal-minor
Arterial Roada and Local 3treeks be increaped ag
described on tabulaticon sheets numbecsd I through 4
for the €ity of Hampten dated March 15, 1990,

The tabhunlation sheets are on files in the
Department’s Urban Division.

The Pringipal Arterial Bead additions totaling
0.35 mila increass tha total milsage to 6.57
renteriine miles of approved rosds subject to
maintenance payments. :

The Ainor Arterial Road additione totaling 2.63
lane miles increase the total milaage to 258.98 lane
miles of approved roads subject toc maintenance

paymants.

The Local Btreet additione totaling 4.10 miles
increase the total mileaga to 293.09 centerline milea
of approved gtreets subject to maintenance payments.

Motion carcrcied.



5/17/90
Moved by Mr. Kelly, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHERBAS, tha Commonwealth Transportation Board
is authorized under Saction 33,.1~41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, 2 amended, to approve paynenkts to cities
and certain towns for street maintenance purposss;
and

WHEEEAS, under the authority of Section
33,1=d1l.,1, request wap made by the Town of Labanon
for malntenance payments on etreets and roads maeting
the required criteria dus to the Town amnexing a
porticn of Russell County effective January 1, 1989,
causing the Town’e population to excesd 3,500
inhabltants, thereby making tha Town ellgible for
urban systen status to assune responalbllity for
gtraet and road maintenance and to recalve subjact
payments; and

WHEREAE, on April 1%, 1990, the Copmonwealth
Traneportation Beoard accepted the provisional 1388
Cangus and the Court Order dated Wovember 1€, 1588 as
gatigfactory evidence that the Town haeg attained a
population of more than 3,500 thareby appraving
Etraeat naintanance paynents for certaln atreeta and
roads;

NCW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that under
Section 33.1-224 the streets and roads in the Town at
Lebanon ba sliminated from the "3tate Secondary Road
Systen" and the contrel and jurisdiction shall be the
responsibility of the Town of Lebaneon.

Motlon carrcied.

Moved by Nr. Felly, eeconded by Dr, Howlatte,
that the Board approve the blds received april 24,
1950, listed for award on the attached sheats
nunbecad 7A through 70 and puthorize execution of
contracts by the Daputy Commixtioner or Chief
Engineer, and approve rejection of those bidse liated
for rejection and anthorise readvartissment.

HMotion carried.



injaang d1nd3 £-g3 “'py § Cudny Cageiedeg
Ly daiapig g
B ey B ¥ lako 5 CEy
0B'5E8'METS 1 MDD SANHIONE REART Dt 99 "My a3 k. Oo-Bl-M 23%edE S ¢

Ew|inag aMg WNE] § 4y

- LA TOMREETTMILIE - : . ey epydy . ;

05 '860"2LT 1 RN e 45 CURY LN QR RN WP W CUWMET WM 1085'200Z-260- 1608 95BGPM0  BSMD [
-]
=

(Wil 13e} g BY5 dukg)
S| BIHE Mt s 1y
i "H5IE £quie) vyl iquey PUEZ)-18-21
BUATPEE ! WD UMD MIMEE o (W R T TR T LYWL WOET'OIT-S50-TB00 ONDEOGDE  WE-C 2
Awpiaig ) ey Wwipn e cbaliy -
lyuiw) vz
TRELE L] (6W W) 1) 1085 'STO2-110-TE00
'S H I U0 GBI RN EAM NOUWHETD - EpY Ty dawd g NG Y | L] TS IO-TRO-THOD BLOBOE WOE-BL |
SL1310kd WLSAAKL
SAIE AL XN
E | 1 ™
18 nIl ™ SOIRRLHED Lt ] L FLe an RN 13304 LHIN0D 53 W

0BT “BZ ey BalTw AW



LN, (olneky pasiey (18] ol
HO SO PUP| prepry 1
00205 'mis r R s R Hylum) gl pesysy L M-B-dd FELFE WK
WRREIE |03 43083
UIRSA] N4 PEHDY I8 Je iy
W AR (A%0) IR )up Ipieg whydey
L5°IR4" 2018 1 B 0 MLLGGN0D JELET) NINE B [Voan] aBpLL] VP UEYARY 1P Y- ] O6-H5-31 CEGubME  GN]
m
P~
{sa714 £) My doy a1y alpig
(R NP | e 1)
0422 'EMS ] WOUR) SIEHIGM B0 I 86 ‘HETT M B )y L™ EOHS-2ZR2-CEM-RT 3SRAPIE kLK
1N 0 NN DRy § [VuHEY IEC
B "IWD SEan R R RE UL | %
NOWES WD DA AT e LLUEE LT T U331 ESE5N6 G5
1] Ml
| i ™
618 A T B0 M) LT KL Uk

W3 1230024 b LTI : i

QBRI "7T 5N 13413139 S218



dwpaan] tauey wagE  csedeg aE BT Tk "Ai0T-T00-0E 30
W IRE g #pnpny ] 1035 "E201-1B0-0L 10
B ‘ELl'2%Y £ WU SR G R Lo R EL | L) 1085 o0 T-I80-100  LSTEYME L}
iy tijiandng .__.G,.
B 'TTINETIIN Ryune] ey
01 '66" 0L g MM CRm 59 M N MM OOL Wy MRRAG W Y F1) TOHS'2000-0C8-LT0D  ASi5i08 iEH
SN0 43N
15 "5 I § Wiy
W KN Ay pey ey
00" Sy r SN0 WILMAND IS D GEB/EE 3L S0a0 ) R Gl i uwy -] 1085 "00I2-Eokd-6 BEICKNE ¥
slia AL 0N
H i ™
14 m ™ BN L WY e LN miLon “a BINH |73Ird IRAND 530 CEnr

BEG) 92 TIad ALTIR SAIR



w5 dinrig dig
“aue] poeqdey 'TEaNE) 23RE aan) y mpng

dqum) a)owagy
t THISTIE WRINE UMKAIE 5 N e Sy
Swias 8 NLCTE (e UG S R TIEE WY O GOSIER)'201-ID0-0NED BROLOMOG  MeE-3L
[~
T
4L ypedey
SHIEE IV LTS SRR CIRE) ey
dpane] maburay
B “SESSHHN (et “aa) ‘ra mepn
CLYIL'EN £ B0 MINY MMD R pE el ayd vigwe) T g S-S GUSLOME  WE-GL b
{z] g
T A0 JIMd M) 10 DUk YRy
iy 3m5
o "3IHIHD SEA Y NN OB W (L1
BTN 8 MBI CUSE T T LR Ny 3 RS I-IR-TL00 DNL0M6  HOEZ E
| AL i
1 : ™

gem LRI IR WO 1636 U O DA ORI SH N

GEEF "¥E Tindh 0301378 SINE



UL TR R T T
BTV Ty

B Y MOSLBUS Erwa 133 3
T S WCGNS T AT I T B WD) e ney g sl 3 0 L DAUROEVLTIES0-L00Y GNBDODE  GkE I
wniy 3 gy v i) -
¥ ELyuag iy g yeanEl |y pyymez iy Risada) oy
AHINEY (R
(N ELULTLT
5= I I TR TR I8 T
AT (N R (1)L -5
55°157+ H WO CHISHD FEMIAH R TE9 43N 'RED S (I OECD M oGl TOCH'ZUS-020-K 10 DUMAOK  WOR-OE &
{0 R T L
W Eapjangg R g ey p ey
B "EOLEHDS {yua) |jagdm)
WS 'O HDISS T NS G 2 raqy ) Bagpeng g o ZmETL i) e AL
WINHEE S 1" "D a0 EN S '8 B Biuind) TS 5 I LLY TNex I CDIARIONI'COR-CRO-TOCH SHELOME oL 9
SI14 41 W0
F H ™
1 A ™ TR M) [T "T ok T L ‘1 HEMA LJ300Nd LML) 3G Adf

8661 47 T8 AMITHA TN



“Rian] § WHIKY g T 4 )

Sy P

LR CE Thl-L "' 1" ' i)

D0EES T r "M "SIOLNRINDD SLLM [ fd-] "HE ey 4| FC " I01-610-G104 ILMNEME = I
LTS LU
“JUNE BAN3EY 'BAME] MI) 3] 3 iy

1jumny qeny W__.
[ 1T iET TR W] i (501 11 -PB0-534

08" I8E "6 3 A eals LT - IR B Y e I L LI i |0EH"IW5-6R0-900 LUEROD0E OE-IR 1T

Iy AR AP0 A e maddy ¢ g
13diny | oy

B "HIRET] 1 B e LT BT R -]

S'TIER | e I K ) [T FEa Ml YD T Y LEETR ey 111 BAE DS FTI-CB0-GI0N  PUDMDE  WOE-DE 01
|
] cas) Jpnley EMEN] I5RE U3 3|l

Lywin) wwi |y Ay

e it ol | B5 ORY 3] S OCINOBSEN ML

O 5aL "BELE 5 ‘' IH BS UM YL 'S YN WE'D Wy 4| EPSE 1050 50| -ub-5000 SULEOME NOS-(B G

1] | 3401 R
b1 | 1 LI
i 1 ™ SLeninty L Ic] Tret ] HE EH0T LIt EE L WRENC Y LALN0) 530 BT

0661 '¥2 Tk AT ST



B 'HN3 YIHISMIA

auadiy 2wy g Buajeng anig aadiy
dymny usppr

0y | U SN ML ST ung wonag I L] AR EN WD EN G FOM5°Seh|-RCM-LI LSEEPdDE  RiRD 91
U] IR] A ] PRI T
LyMEN] AphunEy
® “IMIRETIN L BT B BT N R
Ln 2 WA dpw 0% "3 ey 'y AT B FIX--OkL BSEAMIDE 24N 4
4]
[ )
(o LY dnpumag -omny fandg g el sprdg
CIREE Te | |y PR §pRA wejy
00" L' BEPS 5 M1 "SROLNEINGD 1LY TRIGY R (f vemd i) daeiy Jae) Lhim ) 9y il o TR - S T
ivjaing
"Iy i q capseadeg mapy } aawpday
U 15 fpumeg 3aovammiidey
o919 3 "Ml CCTEE CH AWK DA BT R OCH N 9T LMY DR R 4R S TORS" B -EL0- 1020 £515raE ¥l £
- Sald 3dAL A
4 1 ™
118 A0 W L e L W) DLE L LRG| Al

N 18I IVMIKE] 536 “E0

8651 ‘r! 10 EarR ST



de) Wiy 3 1m0 g ) |y

M SATTSEL dpanrg aBanig amay |0t 19651531
0592 "ol ! M1 T HIDGS HDS T LMDMS ‘W ' LR T Bl 1 TSN FOS-Mi0-9040) WREOO0E W5-M W
1ANEY will] 7 [N
iy ||y
81 MM N WL
B "N o
s [ § "B V0D CUISHD MY XW 9 '"*0 "WYY K HH 105 "LOX-DO0-BCOL  ESEIFY 406 g El
s
o=
"ulay w18 7 bejuing g
Ll ATEmry pIemeay
MGG D M UD ILTMD M a T LT VIFLTLICT S PR s T R T
(1aEpieg 7} anpgoqn 1ywpay iy
N WU R Ljene yarediy
0 LLE "y £ TR R TE - I T (11 7] TANLINE W] Y PURIG ARRNRY J3ed £ R ol O-HE-30  SS[EP 06 el i
x | -
dn Xl n
] t ™
Eld mol i | BILRANLD (11 T L] W00 1id T [N LIeingd 530 q0r

DEET B2 Ttagy 4303 6



M| CRRIER I

M L0 premang gu d34)
[l T T W WIS B (e iy WA U | kg I W 'MOL-LI1-1000 WOBADOE  BOE-ME T
SL3ItRd e

7I

[P TH-14 Swag) spaing | [yyany
dquen) w1y
[ 0aa Rap e ey 4oy
3 Y S CIRET M)
B TTNSL TR SR RIELTREUT]
waates i MO Lum 019 OIS UM I ey 2 GOSH'PEI-AE0-E200 CSWMRME e 2P

tmy] wanp Wby
Ljeam) oy
L URE EEN T Uigmiis 05 5 e i
32 "ERE 8914 ¥ MDD WM EEL 1A TGRS TS 'S I MY ey ) TSR 'MOI-LO-FT00 TSOYRME W R

SO L yaw
Fi 1 ‘o
E.s.z gﬁ.i... Eﬁaw !:ﬁ: .E EEEEEEEE_E

(B} “¥Z 115w 0303 3 STTE



v Y du] 3 uplny Enecy MEEg 'imey qpREy

N Thy ey
W "NOLH0T Sy qmyeay YW CIEsRY
[N ot r D LD LTINS QU YR WS (W RIENE w9 B HE00-B20-3v 0 OOREOOGE  GE-TR 1

-h-
Y daj Yy HaIe) a1ng 1vE) tedny
b pialag

W TR WTE K9 b3 N W TSN M)
G ) "Gl LISD G O 169 URCS KO0 WY B CAOERYECZ-020-050 WOROOE  WG-TR |
SLOER ARANOTES .,

i lming g1 b5 sy
ey vy taaoe aaeg ey iy

NIPNIM 1 WM} KRy LR
W L Wy T YW ORED 0 Mg B1S)'EFZ-G20-048
E'EURE'D & WD WILWIHD ATRINE DD g VPR TRRL R CINZER e fenads oDS0'MOS)WAL-SIZ-DON) NG  WOE-SH I
SR 2L Jan
4 2 ™
G o WL w0 A0} 107 A NENW DI IR 530 R

8651 7 VAN T3 G



da] 3wy
ARG ilgug § AsHIE] aaey v g rgphy
Ijum) a9)p
15 (v R T I L i e |
Sy ‘TAE'LLSH L N TELAO NINEE W My oy g TOSRGYL-160-YPH MER0O0R  bOE-EF €

"4
[ o
L5 FId ] ne ik
Ljan0y weyba sy
KL *ALID NIGLHnOM [LEL T
¥ '%0'5E1S § M ' R B YW "] iy 149 I0SH Fra-Lh0- 1050 GESO006 HOE-IE P
i) megy
NG panjey 3 ALle il U] | TR
dpume) gyl g0 35)
g1 'YDLaG |+ o E I L LT
LB LTE 3 "M SEHIOM W0 ¥l Omw 9 UM L eedy 079 IO E27-4p0-0050 GHCBODOE GDE-CR E
i EEU
L] 1 i |
11§ m ‘™ SLISIND A0 3 W an || 13N L3003 1R 531 “Ebr

ERF FE by 43013 SN



'S 1k ] ey g Sy
{un) g
(3) 909 9 W MET

W52 | "I OCDX 1 THE W AL L[] {3} 515 = imeyy (1L ] TGN "L4d-BOA-C0% 1519rE 1T
"1 3edap g aEamNy dcng 1§y
jumey pagpey
: o "IVIINGAL L PS T MR CINAE M) "
05 260" K3TF ;| WOl MELGLSN0D STHOS dimy My iy [1}] 105" B24-RD0-£190 203406 2]
-
[
NP LS HRpY e wag uEly
dyeme) prajylly
W "317nSTIN [ B IR I
KNI L W1 ' [ ES9 I W "ma't iy 1% TIM " 206H 00)-E00-TE00  SR5H IF L1111
U RIL LR TR o L]
Lyumey wrgniyaay
B BT B T A
150 % g ey
W L]
BN IR SIEMIS LY B T T ] $DGk" BE o -2 B0-H5A0
05 POL BE TS ’ WL 'E0EN 4 A [0 G N W ey 158 0o "LEW-DE-2500  MHOEOODE  WOG-E
sl dld R0
E 1] ' ‘M
a1 1 L[] HOLJeg LG LB leE - LTl ‘1l W 1730084 LIRS "S3T el

OEET '¥2 Ty 0312334 SHTE



g W
] CIH) JNOS asate) a1eg vm] Wy
djua) visibny

* ‘INwsnIR 008 9 I INGEG B
OF "1 TS 1 M ‘T DA 009 "N ") Y W IETT ALY 2D ZATUTRCH'NCE-ZN0-EN0 LHAMOGDE  WOE-ML XU
n
B Can g g M P
06 1133 syY A Al I Y R
Ly i) sy
B MDY (LA B - L |
W SE2'G0LE L LW RIS BRI Gt - e L UE I 14 FRG'SITI-IL-RLET SSi%rdle 407 11
BN p 0] WAp1N
1janey anigney
W AT ) (LA I U
O "EI6"L2LS 1 WL OHIM UMM L @ IR R P ey gy 106" P2-FR0-5290 (TWME [T 01
Mg 3dUL Xen
E E 1 LL|
{ie am ™ ki 1] DR LT I LE L WRETCF]

LAINE SN b

0BT 92 115 I3ITIR S01



A JENg PRy | (v

L T Py B gy
[ R4 £ M CETIH AT e WP My iy TOSH'TO1-S5-DMAL TSECPI0E NN F
RN RITRLLF
ML “RL1T MWD dinm) wnwnang
OF RIS E “Hl " R ELLIELELE L IEL | L] | SE0c-H e B5EFT 06 Bl I
=
SL0AIN SMERTRIEIN ~
'I'5 #|mplag § a1um) serg iGRy
£1Wh) j|AsdER)
"L DEFE Il i)
O P05 HiE ) M 'TIITH YENE LR 009 s Wy R MOEA"AEd-Z00- 1500 CNGB0UNE  WOGRA FI
] ER TR L]
| H N
TR ] " F T T ] Tk T WO1LEG gl G LA LN 53 EO

066! ‘FT Tk 43E103% TR



LT

T 1N Y ) ey daiplay | nwy
Apmeg srjdiny

B HOLHOR faizitmhpay
O 900 "0k k MO USTHD Skl G PIALLLLY 'T) WLl '4RE 1IN SHOLITY L O6-5E0-905 ESLOkADE Wrt s
o
RIMNLNN Y | IVIpaneg r~
I 11 TE=ERT ) dyumay wmi|pip A0y
(R IR i 1 "ML DO [+ )] L) LELB RLLIEL | i 0E-L4 Fkribh o or
jumiarpdey |1Inpang
LjINn] PheI
By R 3Ly v
Teb 'Y '3 "Wl g
- Wt il
K HE Y I oM i
LT [T A1 RN CH CIRETD cwny L
05°06L ‘Hik i ‘Al oeM L] = £ g Et Qb-tE-# SAESHIE 1 .1
g Al N -
0 1 '
| In ‘W HO 1 26 L) HIHW00 3N KOl e T LI 11 LOKHIRDD “S3d WOf

SGEY "I TN E2M10EY SHE



JLYL T
1ITSY) 3 ANLEHIET Dhay S ey

IR T Pz Siqply G-f-R
[ 1 "N 0N W S| RN STy 15 O 9Sdate 2 &
1aamI3L]
1 1A ] i) g usaps aangay g gimhy
1wy 1RyLINy
0 "N 1inpmbpay
ol'oon'bed'ls 9 LMD UKD Bl G RId3eiady BG Sday "uedipee] dmeLg L ME-SRH-OC BOBkME ORI @
[: P
[
1aImIg
1 IBYIN ] 4IE) CyjeANprg aznpday § aimlay
dpusny amiimyg
) "0 'HOLOMINGE 118 mipuay
0HE'W'Y 5§ W00 e it dem Fed iUy Gh Wiy THALRE] 304, i B-SRH-O5 TSeiME BN L
[T T 5
1 PHIING T QS CqSAIPIS RV(IaN T Liviy
ey
e b I LIy sy
o'ea'F2'lE & o U L AE SR ] ‘LT 90 ERLY RN RN iR Ll SIE-i%y-305 ZOMPE  Eiet 1
-1 Jdhl JooN
Ell ] ™
Eiv M ™ WL BORDY Hi L1800 1 I3 1031084 LMalD 53 EAE

OEET "B T1N4Y 431D SIT



LOTRG L E R HER LY
LA | pahy CRIERLG I 41 JueEIREy

& “ITHASTILN “H,0) iy} wiwlun ey
06 SR IS0 F MM A SN ML 05203 HEXWE Wyl I
HAYAY sy iy ey CDEW* TPF=496 - D - L9
W N WOH JILIpEL W 1) CUAK" T0E- 496 - W1 -L9
DKL TR ] Wl '0E amm ELUELELr R T L be-i-d [Shrde Sel i
Caid Bkl JHON
i i ‘I
il ‘M 0L 2 MO0 EiI3s CITLN 313 WA 1331084 L%ALED 5 CHOI

AN TR [FI ENTE ol i ]



5/17/90

Moved by HMr. Malbon, seconded by Dr. Howlatta,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with lte neede and
achedules for implensating lts program objectivas,
the Department has determined that in order to
perform the astivities to sest thoss cbjectives it ia
nacesgary to supplenment the Locatlon and Dagign
Divigion astaff for a propoged four-lane highway in
the City of Hanpten in the Suffolk Districe to
provide a complete location stiudy, preliminary and
complete enginepring planse, complets surveys,
davelopment of traffic analyeiz and the Boil
investigation and analysise for project URJ0=114-114,
EFE-101) and

WEEREAS, in accordance with Departwent Poliey
and State procursment procedures a firm proposal has
been recelved from Deleuw, Cather and Company of
Vvirginie, for sald services; and

WHEREAS, careaful review and coneideration has
been made of the ecops of work and gervices reguired
and just compensation hag been estaklished for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agregmgnt; and .

WEEREAE, The Department and DeLsuw, Cather and
Company of virginia has agreed to reserve the right
to negotiate for the services and compansation
required to complete preliminary and final structure
degign until puch tima the acope of work for
structure dedign can be defined;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize thas exscution of the Agreemant with the
firm of DeLeuw, Cather and Company of Virginia, which
egtabliehee a conpensation of $475,721.00 for
services and expenses plus a net fee of $38,383.00
making the maximun total compensation nct toc exceed
$560,553.00.

Motion carried.



5/17/90

Xeved by Mr, Malbon, seconded by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAE, in accordance with its neads and
schedules for implementing lte prograr objlactivas,
the Despartment has deternined that in order to
perform the necassary activities to meet those
objactives for photogrammetric ground control survey
and supporting survey activities on a statewide
hagis, it is necessary to supplement its Loecaticn and
Design gtaff; and

WEEREAS, in accordance with Deparktment Policy
and State Procurement proceduree a £irm proposal has
been received from Anderson and Assoclates for said
aecvicen; and

WHEREAS, caraful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and secvicesa required
and juat compensation has been established for these
cecvices and is eet Eorth in the Memormndum af
Agreement

KOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
anthorize the execution of the Agreement with the
firm of Anderson and Apsgoclates which establishes a
compencsation of %5900,000.00 for services and sxpensse
making the maxismum total compensation not to exceed
%900,000.00.

Hotion varriad.

Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Dr. Bowletts,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its nesds and
schedulee for iloplementing it program objectives,
the Department has determined that in order te
perform the necessary activitles to mest those
abjectives for photogrammetric ground control survay
and pupporting murvey mctivitias on a statewlde
bagie, it is necessary to supplement ite Location and
Degign staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Departasnt Paliey
and State Procuremsnt procedures a firm proposal has
been recelved from Bengston DeBell EBlkin and Titus,
Ltd. for smaid servicesr and



3/171/90

. Moved by Mr. Malbon, secondsd by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAS, careful review and conelderation hasg
baen made of the scope of work and services regquired
and just compensatlon has beeniestablished for thaese
pearvices and are eet forth in the Memorandum of
Agraemaent; and

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the executlon of the Agreament with the
£irm of Bengston DeBell Elkin and Titua, Ltd. which
wstabliehes a compensation of $900,000,00 for
services and expenees making the maximum total
compenaation not to exceasd gﬂﬂﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂ.

Motion carried.

WHEREAS, in agcordance with its needs and
achedules for implementing its program shiectives,
the Department has determinsd that in order to
perform the necessary activities to meet those
objactives for reviaw of propoeed Subdivision and
gite Plans for the Worthern virginias District, which
enconpassed tha counties of Arlington, Fairfax,
Loudoun and Prince William for Subdivigion and Site
Plan Review located in Nocthern Virginia pipkrict, it
is necessary to supplement its Northarn virginia
Digtrict mtaff; and

WHEREAS, in acoordance with Department Policy
and State Procursment procedures a firm proposal hae
been received from wilbur sSmith and Associates for
said gervicas) and

WHEREARS, careful review and conslderation has
been made of the scope of work and services reqgquired
and just compensation has been establishad far thesa
gervicea and it set forth in the Hgmorandum of
Agresenent; and

NOA, TBEREFORE, BE IT REEbL‘-’ED, that thes Board
authorise the execution of the Agresement with the
firm af Wilkur Smith and Ageccintes which establishes
a conpensation of $777,175.00 for services and
wxpenses plus a net fee of 598,025,000 making the
maximun total compensation not to axceed 5876,000.00.

Aotion carried.

1n



5/17/90

Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Heoorandum of Agreement with the firm of Baker and
Assocliates, and it has been determined that a change
in the gcope of services ia necessary for additional
work to perforn the necessary activitigs to meeb
those cbjectliver for inspection and rehabilitation of
the exieting bridge dack nn project:

D0D3-059-1955-052
Route 3 Over Rappahannock River
Middleegex - Lancaster Countiex

WHEREAS, after careful ceview of the additional
services regquired, a firm proposal hae been received
and juet compensation for these additional gervices
hax baen astablished and ig outlined in this
Supplemental Agreament No. 2.

NCW, TEEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the executicon of this Bupplemental
Agrgement and 1t ghall becone a part of the original
agreement which currgntly has a maximum compengation
of §651,807.16.

Supplamental Agreement No. 2 is in the amcunt of
%46,0854.15 for assrvices and sxpenses plus A net fee
of 94,500.00 making the total for this supplemant
$51,384.15. The total maxizun compesnsation of the
agreenment including this and all pricr supplementa is
now $703,171.33.

¥okblon carcled.

r¥oved by ®mr. Malbon, seconded by Dr. Howletts,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with itz neede and
schedules for implementing ite prograns obhjectivas,
the Department has detarmined that in crder to
pecform the nacessary activities to meet thoge
ebjectives for engineering services on project:

11



5/1%1/90

George P. Coleman Bridge and

Approach Roadway Widening
5017-036-115, PE101, B&O4, RW2D1l, CB01
6017-0%9-114, PE101, RWI01, Q501
0017-D37-1946, Act. 462

located in Predarickaburg District, Glouceptar
County, and Buffolk Distriet, York County, it is
necepeary to supplement ite Structure and Bridge
Divigion etaffy and

WHEREAS, in mccordance with Department Policy
and State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has
been received from Pargong Brinckarhoff Cuade and
Douglas, Ina. to perform the Phase I engineering
services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideraticon has
been made of the scope of work and services required
and just coapensation has been eszstablished for theae
gervicaes and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreesmant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
authorize the execution of the Phage I Agreement of a
aultiphase professlonal services coentract with the
firm of Parsone Brinckerhoff Quade and pouglas, Ine.
which establishes & compesnsation of $2,217,972.10 feor
garvicas and axpenses plus a net fee of 5110,791.01
making the maximum total compenaation not to excesd
$2,328.763.11.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Halbon, seconded by Dr. Howlatte,
that

WHERBAS, in mccordance with ita needs and
Echedules for implemaenting ite preogram abjectives,
the Dapartment hag determined that in order to
pocfornm the activities to meet those pbjectives 1t is
necessary to supplenent the Location and Dasign
Division staff for the proposed widening to four
langs of Route 58 from {,73 mile weat of Route 690 at
Elydale Bchoovl to 0.08 mile sast of Route 698 at
Cowan Mill in Lea County in the Bristsl Dietrict te
provide complets right of way and construction plans,
bridge plans, environmental ceports, geotechnical

12



5/17,/90

investigatisna {(berings and laberatory t=ats) and
preseant and deaign year traffic data for Project
0058=052=E17, PE=1%1, ¢501; and

WHEREAS, iln accordance with Department Pollcy
and State Frocurement procedures a £firm propoeal hae
been received from Burton, Adame, Hemp & Ring, Incg.,
for said pervices; and

WHEREAZ, careful review and conslderation has
hesn nade of the scope of work' and servicves required
and just compeneation haz been established for these
garviceg and is set Eforth in the Hesmorandun of
Agreemant ; '

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED that the Board
authorize the sxecution of the Agreement with the
firm of Burten, Adameg, Kemp & HKing, Inc,., which
agtabhlishaz a compansation of 5447,009.00 far
gervices and expenses plue a net fee of %535,7S55.4¢0
making maximum total compenzaticon nok Lo excesd
$482,764.00,

Motion cmrried.

Meved by Mr. Malbon, Geconded by Dr. Howlstke,
that

WHEREAS, the Dapartment currently has a
Menprandum of Agreement with the firm of Nodjeski and
Maaters, and it has heen deteriined that a changs in
the pcope of services is necesbary to include
additional study of alternatives arocund and through
the Town of Iron Gate to include the necessary plan
design and geotachnical investigations, drilling and
laboratory testing and field work not covered in the
original agreement, for Project 6220-011-105, PE-101;
6220=-011-106, PE-1Ql; 6220-003~10G7, PEI-101; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additiomnal
seryices regquired, a firm proposal has been raceived
and Just compensation for thege additional servicexs
has bean sstablizshed and is outlined in this
Supplemental Agresment Ho. 3;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that ths Board
authorises tha expcution of this Supplemantal
Aqreenment and it shall become A part of the original
agreement which currently has a maximum compensation
of %1,978,425.77.

13



/1T /90

This Supplemental Agreement Ko. 3 ig in the
ampunt of $681,214.70 for servicas and expenses plus
a net fes of %$41,330.20 making tha total for this
supplement %722,544.%0. The total mazimum
conpansation of the agreement including this and all
prior supplements ip 52,703,767,31,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Malbon, Beceonded by Dr., Howleits,
that

WHEREAS, the Department has deaternined the need
te supplement ilte inepection ptaff for the Traffic
ranagement System on the I-664 Tunnel Facillty in the
Cities of 8uffplk and Newport News, and

WHEREAE, in accordance with the Department
policles, a firm proposal hae been raeceived from the
conpulting ficrm of Howard, Neadles, Tammen and
Bergendoff of Alexandria, Virginia for construction
inspection pervices for the signs, lighting and
traffic management and control eystem for I-564.
This work will be funded underc projectei

0664-061-103, S5-902
0E64-121-102, B-902

WHEREAS, the specialized ecope of work requires
augmentaktlon cf the Department’s staff by conaultant
englingars, and

WHERERS, careful conglidecation has been made of
these reguired services and juet compensation for
game ag 9stablished and ssat forth in the Nemorandum
of Agresment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
anthorizea tha exscution of the Memorandum aof
Agreement with Howard, Needles, Tammen and Bergendaff
which establishex a maxisun total compensation net to
gxceed 51,380,254.00 which includes & net fee of
%59,349.00.

Moticon carriaed.

14



5/17,/9¢0

Moved by Dr. Howlette, saconded by Mr. malbon,
that

WHEREAS, the Department at the direction of the
Board hae developesd a number @f alternatlves for the
improavensnt of traneportation pervice betwaeen
Scotland wWharf and Jamestown) including the
improvenent of exiazting ferry Bervice, the
inatallation of increaaed ferry capacity, the
conatruction of 2 hridge, and

WHEREAS, the Department has completed its
axanination of a tunber of altarmative bridge
location corridors and hag ldentified the social,
enviconmental and economic impacts attendant to each,
and

WHEREAS, the concerng have bssn expressed by
Janes Clty County and Surry County relative to the
environmental and secondary ixpacts attendant toe the
congtructicn of & bridge, and

WHEREAS, there is suppurtlfruu local governments
and the public at large for thes future construction
of a brldge,

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board
in recognition of the diverse poaltion of the loaal
governmants and citizensg of the area, hereby, selects
the altecrnative of the continued ferry service, and

This Board furthsr cesalves to' dirsct the Departmenta
gtatf to:

1, Study altercnaktives for the improvement of
the capacity of the ferzy system through the increage
in ferry size and report ite findinge to the Board in
90=2120 days, and

2. To sxamnine alternativp toll structures which
would recover a higher proportion of the costs over a
three year pariod and axplsare participation from the
private sector and local government contributions and

WHEREAS, the Board recognizes that the long term

golutien (beyand 2000) may be the congtruction of a
bridge; :

15



5/17,/590

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, the Board
directes staff to Initlate discussion with praperty
ownarg and countiegs ko ldentify an alternative ox
nodification to Alternative B that zould be adopted
and preserved for future use in the construction cof a
bridge, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that thiz Beard will
reaconeider this issue over the long term upon the
regquast of the Board of Suparvisnrs of eithar Jameg
Clty or Surry Countles.

Motlon carried, Mr. Quicks voting no.

Moved by Mr, Kelly, seconded by Mr. Musselwhitaq,
that

WHEREAS, in acecordanca with the =ztatutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Boazd, a Combined
Location and Design Public Heazing wae held in the
Collage Park Elementary School, Virginia Beach,
Yirginia, on November 2, 1989, at 7:00 p.m., for the
purpose af consldering the proposed location and
moador design Features of Route 13 from the West
Corporate Limits of Virginila Beach to 0.60 mile west
of the Sguth Corporate Limits of Norfolk in the
cltien of virginia Beach and Norfelk, State Froject
0013~-122=105, c501; 0013-134-101, c501; and

WHEREAS, proper motice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full epportunity to
exprees their opinions and recommendations for at
againgt ths proposed project as preganted, and theiz
atatenpents being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the sconomic, social, and environmantal
elfects of the proposed project have been examined
and given proper consideration, and this svidence,
along with all othar, hag bsen cargfully reviewad;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOULVED, that the
location and major deaign featurea of this project ke
appraved in accordance with the plan ag proposed and
presanted at the gaid Location, and Design Public
Hearing by the Department’s Engineare with the
following modifications: delate the proposed flyover
at Indian River Road; provide dual left turns with
provigion for a third left turn; review and detarmineg
if vertical clearance of structures over the

16



5/11/90

Elizabeth River can be increasted without adverse
impacts to adjacent property; and review entrance and
median break locations to determine 1f adjustments
are poselble maintalning project inteqrity.

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Helly, seconded by Fr. Musselwhita,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commenwealth of Virginia and policies of tha
Commonwealth Traneportation Board, a besiagn Public
Hearing was held in the Btuarts Draft NMiddle School
on December &, 1989, at 7:00 p.m. for the purpoee of
congidering the proposed degign of Rouke 340 from
3.65 niles aouth of the intersection of I-64 [(South
of waynegboro) to 0.75 mile south of tha intersection
of I-64 in Augusta County, State Project
0340-0QT~1086, C5Q4; and

WEEREAE, proper notice was given in advance, and
all thoge present were given a full gpportunity to
exprogs their opinion: and recommendations for or
agalnst the proposed project as presented, and thelr
etatements belng duly recorded; and

WEEREAS, the sconomic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been eaxamined
and given proper considecation, and this evidence,
aleng with all other, has baen cargfiully revigwad;y

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the najor
design features of this project be approved in
gccordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the said Design Fublic Hearing by ths Departwent?’s
Enginegrs.

Hotlon carried.

Moved hy Mr. Kelly, seconded by Mr. Eumsaslwhits,
that

WHEREA3, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and pelicies of the
Commonwealth Trangportation Board, a Combined
Logation and Pesign Public Hearing was held in the
Honaksr High 8Scheool, Honaker, Virginia, on
Fabruary 15, 15%0, at 7:00 p.m. for the purpose of
consldering the propoeed location and major design

17



5/17,/90

features of Route §45 from 0.4% mile west of the
intersection of Route 651 to Route 80 in Russell
County and the Town of Honakar, State Projact
0645-083-1358, o541, C504; O0645=-239=137, C501; Faderal
Project R5-277; and

WHEREAS, proper netice was given in advance, and
all thoge present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
agalnet the propoeed project as presanted, and their
statensnts being duly recarded; and

WEEREAS, the economic, pocial, and environmental
sffactas of the proposed project have Leen axamined
and given proper conslidecation, and this evidenca,
aleng with all other, has been carefully raviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the
locaticn and majer design features of this project be
approved in accordance with the plan as propossd and
presanted at tha saild Location and Dasign Public
Hearing by the Department’s Enginesrs.

MHation carried,

Noved by Mr. Kelly, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, 1o accordance wiih the statutes of the
Commonwealth of virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combinsd
Location and Design Public Hearing was held in the
Westbriar Elemgntary School, vienna, virginia, on
bDecoember 13, 1989, at 7:00 p.m., far the purpose of
considaring the proposed location and majer degign
fentures of Route 684 [Spring Hill Road) from Route 7
to Route 6043 {(International Drive) in Yianna.
Virginia, State Froject 06584-029-30&, C501; and

WHEREAS, propar notice was glven in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity teo
exprege theic opiniong and reconmendationse for or
against the propused project as presented, and thelr
statements bhelng duly recordedr and

WHEREAS, ths economieg, sneial, and enviconmantsl
effects of the propossd project have been examinad
and given proper consideration, and this evidence,
along with all other, has been carefully reviawsd;

18



5/17/9Q

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
location and major deeign features of this project be
approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and
presented at ths said Loeation and Design Public
Hearing by the Department’s Englneers with the
following modifications: incorporate Option 2 to
provida for an sxtenslon of the retalning wall at the
Rotunda property; eliminate the raised madian from
the fire station to Greensbero Drive and provide a
flueh painted median:; eliminate the proposed service
toad and reduce the right of way accordingly) and
provide accass Lo lots 57D, 57E, and 57F of the
Arlington lumber and woodworking site,

Motlon carried.

Hoved by Mr. Kelly, meconded by Kr. Nusselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, ln accordance with ths skatutes of the
Conmonwealth of Virginia and policiea of the
Commonwoalth Trangportatien Beard, a Location and
Design Public Aearing was held in the Prices Fork
Grange Hall, on Dezenher 14, 1982, at 7:00 p.m., for
the purpoee of considering the proposed location and
major design Eeatures of Route &B5 {Pricesz Fork Road}
from the intersection cof Route 736 to the West
Corporate Limits of Blackgburgl in Montgcmsry County,
state Froject 0685-060-190, M-501) and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full oppertunity Lo
axprass thelir opinions and recommendations for or
againat the proposed praject ac presented, and thelir
stataments being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, sogial, and environmental
effects of the proposed prolect have been examined
and given proper conaideration, and thie evidence,
along with all othar, haa baen carafully reviewed;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the
location and major design features of thls project be
approved in accordancs with the plan as proposed amd
presented at the said Locatiorn and Design Public
Hearing by the Department’s Engineers, with
modifications to axtend the western terminus of the
project 200 feet and shift the aligoment 5 feet to
the south to esliminate the taking of gas punpe.

Motion carried.

139



5717790

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by
De. Howlekte, that

WHEREAS5, the Route 17 Bypass, south of
Frederickesburg, in Spotsylvania County was deeignated
as a limited acecess highway by the State Highway
Commigsion on Auguat 17, 1%67, and

WHEREAS, dagignated access polntas ware allowed
when the Route 17 Bypass was declared a limited
access facility, and

WHEREAS, it 1s decirous to allew an access break
on the Bypaess opposite Cogner Drive for an intexim
at-grade Intersection which will ke replaced by a
future interchange to secve adjacent development
norkth and asuth of the Bypaps, and

WHEREAS, Spotsylvania County supports the access
break for an interim at—grade interssction which will
be replaced by a future interchange, and

WHEREAS, this additional access will ralieva
traffic congestion at the existing Route 17
Bypaas-overview Drive interssction, and

WHEREAE, the virginia Department of
Transportation and Epatsylvania County will work oput
the final design details for the interim at-grade
intergection and future ianterchange.

HOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the limited
access on the Route 17 Bypaps oppoalte Cosner Drive
he adjusted te provide an access braak on the north
and south aide of Route 17 for an interinm at-grads
intersection to serve propertles on the north and
south side of Route 17 and to ba constructed
simultanscusly by others, and to be replaced by a
future interchange for which rights of way will be
dedicated by the affectad owners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth
Trangpoctation Commigsionsar is hereby authorized to
exscute any and all documents nesdad to comply with
this rezolution.

Hotioen carried.

a0



5/17/90

Moved hy Mr, Humphreys, seconded by
Dr. Howlette, that :

WHEREAS, the Route 460 Bypass in Lynchburg was
designated as a limited access' hichway by the State
Highway Commiggion on Octocber 26, 1967, and

WHEREAS, degignated access breaks were
astablighead whan the Route 450 Bypass wae declared a
limlited accass facility, and

WHEREARE, tha City of Lynchburg, Liberty
University and the Vitrginia Department of
Transportation have cooperatively developsd an
ovarall transportation plan for thig area of the
City, and

WHEREAE, the conatruction of Project
u000-118-112, C501 requires the modification aof
exipgting access breaks in the Candlers Mountain Road
intecchange, and

WHEREAS, & new interchange will bha conatructed
on the Rouke {50 Bypass midway betwesn Candlers
Hounktain Road and BRoute 2% (Wards Road} to serve
Libezty University., and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynchburg suppacte the
nodification of the exzlpting access breaks and
propased acecess breaks to accommedate the proposed
roadway improvements, and

WHEBEAS, these changes in access will relievs
traffic congestion in the ares of the Route 450
Bypags=Candisrs Mountain Road-Liberty University,

NOW, THEREFDRE, BEE IT RESOLVED, that the limited
access on the Route 460 Bypass he adjusted to close
the exzisting access breaks at Stations 1111 EB and
1114 WB, and the provides new access hrenksp ot
Staticns 1065 ER and WR, 10%3 EB, 1111 WH, and 1119
EA, )

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVER, that the Commonwesalth
Transpactation Commigsioner is hereby authorized teo
exgoute any and all dacumenta needed to comply with
this resolution.

Yotion carried.

21



5/17/90

Moved by Mr. B3malley, eeconded by
Mr. Mugpelwhite, that

WEEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-862
of the Code of Virginia (1550), as smendsd, the
Connonwealth Transportation Board ik authorized to
designata virginia Bywaye reccbmended by the
Department of Conasrvation and Recreation after
providing the oppertunity for Public Hearings; and

WHERBAE, the staffs of the Department of
consarvation and HRecreation anf the Virginia
Dapartment of Transpartation have reviswsd and
determined that Routes 606, 628, G641, and 647
substantially meet the adopted criterla for Yirginia
Byways; and .

WHEREAS, The Department of Conservation and
Reacreation on May 23, 1989, recommended to the
virginia Department of Transeportation that Route E0§,
528, 641, and 647 heretofore Sescribed, be deslgnated
ag Virginia Byways; and

WHEREAS, the required procedures have been
followed and a Public Hearing was duly advertised and
held on November 2, 1989, and the viawe of the
citizens and local geverning bodiez have been
considered; and

WHEREAS, it is understood hy all intereste that
designation of these rosmds as Vitginia Byways in no
way ragtricte road improvements or maintenance;

NOW, THEREFODRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that Routes 506,
628, 641, and 547 harein deecribed, be designated as
Virginia Byways.

#otion carried.

Movad by Kr. Smalley, seconded by
Kr, Muscelwhites, that

WHEREAS, under the auwtharity of Section 33.1-62
of the Cods of Virginia (1950), as amended, the
Commonwealth Yrapnsportation Board is authorized to
designate Virginia Byways recommgnded by the
Department of Coneervation and Recreaklon after
providing the opportunity for 'Publie Hearinge, and

22



517 /90

WHEREAS, the staff of the Department of
Congervation and Recreation and the Virginia
of Trancportation have reviewed and

Despartmant
determined

Route
Rouke
Route
Rouke
BRouka
Route
Roukte
Route
Route
Boute
Route
Routs
Route
Route

Boute

that

624
26
628
622
&7
655
630
651
63l
608
608
6l2
255
G633

652

frem
from
EFrom
from
from
frgm
from
fron
from
frem
from
From
from
from

from

Millwopod to Warren

Boute 524
BRoute 6B26
Boute 526
Boute 522
Route 544
BRoute B5E5S
Route 255
Route 551

s
to
Lo
to
ta
tao
te
to

Route
White
Route
Route
Route
Route
Route
Route

County Line

622

Past

617

658 and White Post
620

255

621

123750

Boute T to Route 621

Boute T to West virginia Lina
Route 340 to Route 608

Boute 50 to Route 340

Route 240 to Route 6§52

Intareaction with Route 633 to
Route 620 substantially meete the adopted criteria
for Virginia Byways; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Conservation and

Recreatlion on Qcktober 27,

1989 recommended to the

virginia Dapartment of Transportation that Routes
€24, &51, 621, &33, B20, &52, 555, 628, 622, 627,

608, 612,

designated ap Virginia Bywpys; and

626, and 255 heretofore described, be

WHEREAS, the required procedures have besn
followed and a Puklic Hearing was nct requested;

WHEREAS, the designation of highways as scenic
highways or Virginia Byways shall in no way limit the
right of the Virginia Department cf Transportation to
axerciee all of its power and dutiss in laecating,
conatructing, impreving, and maintaining highwayz in
the Conmonwealth.

HOW,
651, 621,

Virginia Byways.

Notien carried.

23

THEEEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,
6313, 620, 652, 655, &2B, 612,
612, 626, and 255 herein described,

that Rountea 624,

627, 608,

ke designated as



5/11,90

Moved by Mrs. Kincheloe, saconded by
Mc, Magtracce, that

WEEREAS, the Board of Bupervisors of Culpeper
County has approved & conceptual development plan and
has obtained free and unrestricted right of way
acrose the frontage of property ldentified am Tax Map
50, Parcel 13, for the programmed project designated
a3 6029-023-107, CH01l: and

WHEREAS, the Department has plans for certain
inprovemeénts to Business Boute 2% and to provide an
interchange with the Route 25 By-Pass for the safety
and bgnefit of the traveling public and to relocate
the access road to tha afpremsntioned property; and

WHEREAB, the County desires to dedlcate to the
Commonwealth certain free and unreastricted right of
way and the Commonwealth desires to accept sald right
nf way for tha project; and

WHEREAS, mach party wizheg to enter into an
agresment to be executed in triplicate in itx nane
and on ite bshal? by its duly authorized afficer.

NCW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Commonwealth
Trancportation Board hereby accepte the dedicated
tight of way offered in paragraph 1 above pending the
slgning of the above-mentioned agresmant batwaan tha
Department and the Board of Supervisers of Culpeper
County.

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the
Commenwealth Transportation Board hareby grants the
Highway Commiggiener the authokity to affect the
transfar of the dedicated right of way from the Board
of Superviscrg of Culpeper County to the Department.

Hotion carried.

24



/17790

Moved by Or. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Kelly
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route Alt. B8, 5tate Highway Project
6058-083-104, RW-201, the Commonwealth acguired certaim lands from Cecil
Ring and Mary B. Ring by dead dazted June B, 1970, recorded in Deed Book
220, Page 282 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Russell
Caunty; and

WHEREAS. a portion of the right of way. so acquirad, is no longer
needed; and

WHEREAS, 1n ardar te more fully develop the adjacent lands, the
adjoining landowner has requested that the excess right of way be conveyed:
and

WHERERS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing thet the land contaiming (.39 acre, more or less, and lying
northeast of and adjacent to the northeast normal right of way 1imits of
Route Alt. 58, from & point approximately 105 feet opposite approximate
Station 194456 [Prop. WBL centerline Route 58) to a peint aporoximately
110 feet opposite approximate 3tation 196450 {Prop. WBL centerline Route
58) does not constitute a saction of ‘the public road and is deemed by him
no Jonger necessary for the uses of the 3tate Highway System.

WOW, THEREFORE, in atcordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149
of the Code of ¥irginia {1950), as amended, the conveyance of the said
land, so certified, 1s approved and the Commonwealth Transportation Commis-
sioner is hereby authorized to execute a deed without warranty convaying
same to the adjoining lendowner of record for a consideration satisfactory
to the 5tate Right of Way Emginger. subject to such restrictions as may
e deemed reguisite.

Motion carried.

Maved by Or. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Kelly
that

WHERERS, the Commonwealth acquired certedn lands from the Norfolk
and Western Railway {ompany by deed dated September 22, 1942, recorded in
Deed Baok 302, Page 47 1in the Office of the Clerk of the Cirguit Court of
Roanpke County; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the railrpad right of way, so acquired, is no
Tonger needed; and

25



5/12190

WHEREAS, 1n crder that the adjacent land may be more fully developed,
the edjeining landpwners have reguasted that the excess right of way be
canveyed; and

WHERERS. the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certifisd
in writing that the land 1ying northeast of and adjacent te the northeast
normal right of way 1imits of Route 890 and shown on plat entitlad "Plat
of Survey Made for and Showing Property OF Estate of Alfred DeWeasn®
located near Custers Store om Catawba Mountain, containing approximately
0.87 acre, mare or less, does not constitute a sectian of the public road
and 15 deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the Secondary
System of State Hiqhways.

MOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Sectien 33.1-154
of the Code of Virginia {1950), as amended, the conveyance of the said
land, so certified. to the adjoining landowner is approved and the Commen-
wealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to exscute in the
name af the Commanwealth a desd conveying same for a considevation satisfac-
tory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as
may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Kelly
that

WHEREAS, in comnection with Pledmont Drive, S5tate Highway Project
uaan-108-102, RW-?07, the Commomdealth acquired covtain lands from Raymoad
Dwight Haley and Lois Compton Haley by deed dated July 3, 1987, recorded
in Deed Book 7&5, Page 58; and Sandy Shores Developers, [ncorporated by
dead dated October 28, 1987, recorded in Deed Beak 769, Page 170. These
deeds are recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the
City of Danville; and

WHEREARS, 2 portion of the right of way., 50 acquired, is no longer
needed; and

WHERERS, the adjacent landowmer has reguested that the excess vight
of way be conveyed; and

WHERERS, the Commorwealth Transpartation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the lands containing 0.281 acre, more er less, and 1ying
northwest of and adjacent to the nerthwest normal right of way and 1imited
access limits of Piedmont Drive, from a point approximately 50 feet opposite
approximate Station 116438 (Piedmont Drive centerline} to a point approxi-
mately 50 feet ppposite approximate Station LLE+8B (Piedmont Drive center-
line}; also from a point approximately 50 feet opposite approximate Station

16



5/17/30

119+25 {Piedmont Drive centerline) to @ point approximately 50 feet opposite
approximate Station 124438 (Piedmont Drive centearline); alss, from a paint
approximately 50 feet opposite approximate Staticn 119480 {Piedmont Drive
centerline} to a point approximately 106 feet cpposite approximate Statiom
126+27 (Piedmont Drive centerline); also, from a point approximateliy 106
feet apposite approximate Station 126+392 {Piedmont Urive centerling} to a
point approximately 50 feet oppesite approximate Station 129455 (Piedmont
Drive centeriine); &1s0, 1ying southeast of and adjacent to the southeast
normal right of way and 1imited aceess 1imits of Piedmont Drive, from a
point approximately 50 feet opposite approximate Station 119+Q0 (Piedmont
Drive centerling) to a point approximately 60 feet opposite approximate
Station 124+65 (Piedmont Drive centerline); also, from a point appreximate-
ly 60 fret opposite appraximats Station 125+16 (Piedmont Drive centerline)
to 2 point approximately 50 feet pppesite approximate Station 125475
(Pledmont Orive centerline}; also., from a point approximately 50 feet
opposite approximate Station 127+68 (Piedmont Drive centerline} to a point
approximately 62 feet opposite aporoximate Station 129470 [Piedmont Drive
centerline), do not constitute sections of the public road and are deemed
by him no langer necessary for the uses of the State Highway System.

MOW. THEREFORE, n accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149
of the Code of Yrginfa (1950}, as amended, the conveyance of the said
land, so certified, is approved and the Commorwealth Transportation Commis-
gioner is hereby authorized to execuie a deed, without warranty, conveying
same for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way Enmgineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Kelly
that

WHEREAS, 1nm connection with PRoute 3, State Highway Project
0003-111-102, RW-201, the Commornwealth acquired certain lands from Dart
Industries, Incorporated, a Delaware Corparation, by deed dated December
9, 1980, recarded in Deed Book 175, Page 750 in the Qffice of the Clerk
of the Circuit Court of the City of Fredericksburg; and

WHEREAS, the lands were acquired for the sole purpose of the reloca-
tipn of the VWirginia Central Railway; and

WHEREAS, the City of Frederickshurg has agreed to build the rail
relpcetion phase of the railrnad; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fredericksburg hes requested that the Common-

wealth convey to it the lapds, 3o acfuired, in order ito complete the rafll
relocation phase of the East-West Connector project; and

27



5f17/90

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Trangportation Commissioner has ceriified
in writing that the land cont2ining 2.91 acres, more or less, and lying
on both sides of and adjacent to the survey baseline of proposed railroad
spur ling, from the lands of the City of Fredericksburg at approximate
Station 55430 to the lands of R. F. & P. Railroad at approximate Station
62+70; thence 1ying on the southwest (right) side of survey baseline of
proposed railroad spur 1ine and adjacent te the lands of said railroad
from the last sajd Station to a point approwimately 100 feet opposite
approximate Statian &7+75 does nat constitute a section of the public
road 8and is deemed hy him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway System.

NOW, THEREFQRE, the conveyance of the said lard in accordance with
the provisions of Section 33.1-149% of the Code of Virginia (19%0), as
amended, is approved and the Commonwealth Transportation Commissicner 1is
hereby authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed,
without warranty, conveying same to the GCity of Fredericksburg for a
eonsideration satisfactory to the Department, subject to such restrictions
as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Movad by Dr. Thomas, saconded by Mr. ¥elly
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 57, State Highway Project 1102-C2,
the Commonwealth acquired certain lands frem G. R. Holsclaw and Cara B.
Holsclaw by dapd dazted August 21, 1941, recgrded in DReed Bock 70, Paga
378; and The County 5chool Board of Henry County, Yirginta by deed dated
August 25, 1941, recorded in Deed Book 70, Page 164. These deeds are
recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Henry County;
and

WHEREAS, a portion of the right of way. so acguired. is no longer
needed; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develep the adjacent lands, the
adjoining landowner has requested that the excess right of way be conveyed;
and '

WHEREAS, the Comsmonwealth Transpartation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the land containing 0.46 acre, more or less, and lying
north of and adjacent to the north novmal right of way limits of Route
57, fram a point approximately 40 feet opposite approximate Station 45435
{Route 57 centerline, project 0057-044-108, C-501) {0 a point approximately
40 feet opposite approximate Station S53+00 {Route 57 centerline, Project
0057-044-105, C-501; does not constitute a sectiom of the public road znd

z8



5/17,/90

iz desmed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway
System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisicns of Section 33.1-149
of the Code ef Yirginia (19%0), as amended, the conveyance of the said
land, 50 certified, is approved and the Commorwealth Transportation Commis-
sioner {s hersby autherized to execute a deed, without warranty, conveying
same for a consideratien satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject te such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas. seconded by Mr. Kelly
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 283, 5State Highway Project
0288-020-101, RW-202, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands from M. H.
Cole and Abbie C. Cole by deed dated March 23, 1972, recordad 1n the
Office of the Clerk of the Circuit fourt of Chesterfield County: and

WHEREAS, under Projact 0288-020-101, RW-202, a portion of Route 603
was relocated in a narthern dirvection and serves the same citizens as the
gld location; and

WHEREAS, in order to conclude pegotiations with the adjacent land-
vwner, Pocahontas State Park, the Department has agreed to convey a portion
of the lands, s0 acquired, to the Uepartment of Conservation and Histaric
Resources: and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpertation Commissicner has certified
in writing thit the land containing -1.123 acres, more or less, and lying
south of and adjacent to the south normal right of way 1imits of Route
604, from a point zpproximately 48.46 feet ppposite approximate 5Station
194+62.87 (Relocated Route 651 centerline] to a point approximately 70
feet opposite approximate S5fation 7+81.%91 (SBL Route 604 centerline} does
not canstitute a section of the public road and is deemed by him ne
Ionger necessary for the uses of the Stata Highway Systen.

MON. THEREFORE, in accordznce with the provisions of Section 33.1-14%
of the Code of Yirginia {1950), as amended, the conveyance of the land,
50 certified, is hereby approved and the Commonwzalth Transportation Com-
missioner is auihorized to exscute 3 deed, without warranty, 1n the name
af the Commonwealth conveying same tc the adjoining landowner of record
for a consideration satisfactory to the 5State Right of Way Engineer,
s5ubject to seech restrictions as may be deemed requisite, pending the
abandorment of o1d Route 604,

Motion carried.

29



/1790

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Kelly
that

WHEREAS, 1in connection with Route 46, State Highway Project
0045-012-107. RW-203. the Commonwealth gcquired cartazin lands from Annie
P. Daniel by deed dated January 12, 1984, recorded in Deed Book 205, Page
268 in the (ffice of the Clerk of the fircuit Court of Brunswick County;
and

WHERERS, under Project DO46-012-107, RW-203, a portion of Route 46
was relocated in a northwesternly direction and serves the same citizens
as the oid Tocation; and

WHEREAS, sections of old Route 46 were abandoned by the Board of
Supervisers of Brumswick County in a resolution dated December 21, 1988
and approved effective Fehruary 14, 1989; and

WHEREAS, Maude L. Daniel has aqreed, &s part of a negotiated settle-
ment, to convey to the Commonwealth the necessary right of way for Route
45 in exchange for the abandoned right of way; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that a portion of the lands so acguired Tying nertheast of and
adjacent to the northeast normal right of way limits of Route 46. from a
point approximately 30 feet opposite approximate Station 385+00 [Route 46
centerling) to a point approximately: 30 feet opposite approximate Station
387425 [Route 46 centerlina); also from a point approximately 30 feet
opposite approximate Station 388+25 (Route 48 centerline) to a point
approximately 30 feet opposite approximate Statien 390+45 {Route 46 center-
line), cantaining 0.516 acre, more or less, do not constitute sections of
the public rpad and are deemed by hin no longer necessary for the uses of
the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accardance with the provisions of Section 33_1-149
of the Code of ¥irginia ([1950), as amended, the cenveyance of the said
land, so certified. to the adjacent landewner of reccrd 35 approved and
the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to exe-
cute in the name of the Commomwealtih 3 deed conveying same without warranty
for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right of MWay Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motign carriad.

3ad



5£17/%0

Moyed by Dr. Thomas, secanded by Mr. Kelly
that

WHEREAS, 1in connection with Routs 17, State Highway Project
B52-GW-ZR, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands ocutside the normal
right of way 1imits from Thomas H. Holland and Hazel E. Helland by deed
dated March &, 1946, recarded in Deed Book 808, Page 525 in the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Nerfolk County (now City of Partsmeuth);
and

WHEREA%, a portion of the right of way. so acguired, is no Tonger
needed; and

WREREAS, inaswmuch as the remaining lands are suitable for independent
development, it is proposed that the property be offered to a State
agency or be advertised for the receipt of sealad bids, reserving the
right to reject any and all bids; apd pravided the high bid received 1s
not satisfectory to the Department, a sale will bz negotiated with any
person or persons willing toc pay an amount that is satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the excess land lying south of and adjacent to the south
normal limits of Route 17, from a peint approximately 73 feet opposite
approximate Station 124406 {survey centeriine, Project 0017-124-103, C-501}
to a point approximately 73 feet opposite approximate Station 128+G5
{survey baseline}, containing 25,923 squara feet, more or lass, does not
constitute a section of the public road and is deemed by him no longer
necessary Tor the yses of the 5tate Highway System.

MOW, THEREFQRE. 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149
of the Code of Virqinila (1950), as amended, the conveyance of the land,
s certified, is approved and the Comnonwealth Treznsportatien Commissioner
is hereby authorized toc execute a deed, without warranty, conveying sazme
for a consideration satisfactery to the State Right of Way Emgineer,
subject to such restrictions and conditions as may be desmed requisite.

Motion carried,

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Kelly
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 464, State Highway Project
0463-131-101, RW-202, the Cormpnwealth acquired certain 1ands outside the

rormal right of way limits from Wiley Doazier and Addie 5. Dozier by deed
dated Awgust 18, 1967, recorded in Deed Book 1497, Page 695; from Etta

31



5/17/90

Pickaett by deed dated July 12, 1967, recorded 1in Deed Book 1492, Page
636; from N. 5. 5mall, et al by instrument dated November 17, 1967, case
for which has been conciuded, recorded in Deed Book 1502, Page 395%; and
from Junius W. Williams by deed dated Jurne 20, 1567, recorded in Deed
Book 1492, Page 172, These instruments are recorded in the Office of tha
Cierk of the Gircuit Court of the City of Chesapeake; and

WHERERS, a portion of the right of way, 50 acquired, is no longer
naeded; znd

WHEREAS. inasmich as the remaining lands are suitable for independent
development, 1t is5 proposed that the property be offered to a 3tate
agency or be advertised for the receipt of sealed bids, reserving the
right to reject any and a1l bids; and provided the high bid recaived is
not satisfactory to {he Department., a2 sale will be negotiated with any
persan or persans willing to pay an ampount that is satisfactory: and

WHEREAS, the Commonweilth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the excess land Tying southeast of and adjmscent to the
southeast novrmal limits of Route 464, from a point approximately 70 feet
opposite approximate Statiom 178+00 {MNBL centerline) to a point approxi-
mately 70 feet opposite approximate Statien 177452 (NBL centerline), con-
taining C.158 acre, more or less, does not constitute a section of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accardance with the pravisions of Section 33.1-149
of the Code of Virginia (1950), as emended, the conveyance af the land,
so certified, 15 approved and the Commanwealth Transportation Commissioner
1s hereby authorized to execute a dged. without warranty, conveying same
for a consideration satisfactory to the 5tate Right of Way Enginser,
subject to such restrictions and conditions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded hy Mr. Xelly
that

WHEREAS, 1n connection with Route 13, 5tate Highway Project
0013-001-101, RW-201, the Commomwealth acquired certain lands from George
B. Savage, et ux; Lloyd J. Savage, et al by deed dated December 29, 1965,
recordad in Dead Book 263, Paqe 272; and in connection with Route 4,
State Highway Project 2214, the Commonwealth acquired certain Tands from
Mary E. Walter and N. F. Malter by decd dated April 28, 1923, recorded in
Deed Book 125, Page 385; and from Heirs of T. P. Belote by deed dated
February 23, 1923, recorded in Deed Book 125, Page 384, These instruments

32



517790

arg recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Accomack
County; and

WHEREAS, under Praject Q013-001-101, RW-20G1, Route 13 was relocated
in a westerly direction and the new location serves the same citizens as
the ald location: and

WHERER:, the ald sectien of Route 13 was abandomed and approved by
the Commonweal th Transportation Commissioner, effective September 21, 1989;
and

WHEREAS, in order {c reach a settlement with Gregory A. Sherry and
Pztrisha J. Bronzell for land needed for the cosnstruction aof Project
0626-001-182, C-501, it is proposed that the excess right of way lying
outside the normal right of way 11nits be conveyed; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the land containing 0.547 agre, more gr less, &nd 1ying
east of the east normal right of wey limits of Route 13, from a point
approximately 130 Teet opposite approximate Station 2119+70 {SBL centerline
Route 13} to a point approximately 130 feet opposite azpproximate Station
2126+40 (S5BL centarline Route 13) does not constitute a section of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

WOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisiens nf Seetion 33.1-149
of the Cade of Virginia (1950), as amended, the conveyance of the land,
so certified, is herehy approved and the Commonwealth Transportation Com-
missioner is authorized to exacute 1n the name of the Commonwealth a
deed, without warranty, conveying same for a consideration satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as mey
be deemed reguisite.

Motien carried.

Moved by Or. Thomas, seconded by Mr. ¥elly

that

WHEREAS, 1n cornection with Route 60, 5State Highway Project
0060-121-110, RW-201, the Commonwezlth acquired certain lands from Anne
Sims Curtis, et al, by derd dated May 11, 1984, recorded 1n Deed Book
1081, Page BG44: and from Lynda M. Kegley. et al, by deed dated July 5,
1984, recorded in Deed Book 1086, Page 121. These deeds are recorded in
tns Office of the Clerk of the Cirguit Court of the City of Newport MNews:
an

33



5/17/90

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner of Wyatt Drive in
the City of Newport Mews: and

WHEREAS, under Project DO60-121-110, RW-201, a portion of Wyatt
DOrive is heing incorporated inta the right of way for Warwick Boulevard;
and

WHEREAS, 1in order to more fully develop the adjacent lands, the
edjoining landowners have reguested'that portions of Wwatt Drive lying
east of the east right aof way limits for Warwick Boulevard be conveyed to
them; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the land containing appreximately ©0.556 acre, more or
less, and 1ying east of the sast normal right of way limits of Warwick
Boulevard, from a point approximately 55 feet opposite approximate Station
681487 (survey and construction centerline, Project 0060-121-110, RW-201)
to & point approximately 30 feet right of approzimate Station 10+25
(Woodhaven Road centerline, Project 006Q-121-110, PW-201) does not consti-
tute a section of the public rozd and is deemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisians of Saction 33.1-149
of the Code of Virginiz (1950}, as amended, the conveyance of the lands,
50 certified, 15 hereby appraved and the Commonweslth Transportation Com-
missioner is suthorirzed to execute in the name of the Commonwealth deeds,
conveying same to the adjoining landowners of record for considerations
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject te such restric-
tions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried,

34



5/17/90

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Eowlette,
that

WHEREAS, Bectien 33.1=221 ¢of the Code of
virginia provides a fund to "... be expsnded by the
Board For conastructing, reconstructing, malntaining
o improving aceess roade within counties, cities and
towng to ilndustrial sites on which manufactucing,
processing or other establishments will be built
under firm contract or are already coostructed and to
publiely owned alrports; ...."; and

WUEREAS, the Bedford County Beard of Supervisors
has, by resolution, requested industrial access funds
to garve the Lake Vista Executive Center (Tachnigal
Publicationa Jervice, Inc.} locatad off Route 221 in
Badford County, and said acceas is satimatsd to cast
2470,000; and .

WHEREAG, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Baction 33,1-221 and has
complied with the provisiong of the Commonwsalth
Transportation Board’a policy on the use of
industrial access funds.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED khat $203,000 of
tha 19E9-90 Fiscal Year Industrial Accese Fund be
allocated to provide adeguate accese to the proposed
Lake Vigta Executive Center (Technlcal Publication
Service, Inc.) located off Route 221 in the Porest
atrqa of Badford County, Project 1425-00%-236-m501,
F3708, contingesnt upon:

1. all necessary cilght of way and utility
adjustmenta haeing provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth;

2. the execution of an appropriate contrimctual
agreement, with bond, between Bedford County {County)
and the virginia Department of Traneportation {(vDOTY),
to provide for:

a. the design and constructicn of this
project)

b. the Ceounty’s contribution, from an
avallable source other than any
administered by vDOoT, for all coste
ingurred in this projezt’s sonetruction in
axcass of $203,000. Further, in tha event
lights and gates are not required for this

35



5,17,/90

preject's crossing of the Norfolk and
Sgoutharn Rallromad, such contribution shall
be for mll costes in excess of S$138,000;

C. the County bearing any porticn of the
projectts coet te the Industrial Accese
Fund not justified by apprapriate capital
sxpenditurae undar tha policy of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board. If, by
May 17, 1992, suitable industry hag nst
axpanded or enteared into a firm contract to
expend at least %$2,030,000 {$1,380,0Q00 if
lighte and gatee are not reguired at the
projectra crossing of the Norfolk and
Bouthern Railroad) for gualified capital
coutlay on eligible site(s) mlong this
projact, then an amount egual to 10% of
aligible capital expenditures and/or the
eligible capital cutlay under firm contract
will be credited toward the projesct- s
allocation and the balance of any project
toets over the amount Bo credited will be
borne by ths County; and

d. VDOT determining eligible capital
sxpendituzres in accordance with current
policy and proceduresy and

3. In the event that lights and gates area not
required at the project’s crogeing of the Norfolk and
Southezn Railrvad, net mere than 5138,000 of this
allocation shall be authorized for this project’e
canatructiaon.

Motion carcisd.

moved by Mr. Bacen, secondsd by Dr. Howletke,
that

WHEREAS, Sectkipn 33,.1-321 of thg Code of
Virginia provides a fund to "...be expended by the
Bnard for conatructing, reconstructing, maintaining
of improving access roads within countlies cities and
towns to industrial gites on which manufacturing,
proceseing or other establishments will be bullt
under firm contract or are already constructed and to
publicly owned airports;..."; and

3G



5/11/90

WHEREBAS, on April 20, 1988%, the Commonwealth
Traneportation Board, pursuant to formal regquests of
the Lebanon Town Councll and the Russell County Board
of supervisore allocated $450,000 from the Industrial
Access Fund te assist in providing adequate accees to
the ASAA Technologles, Inc. and the Cumberland
Flateau Baglonal Industrial Park, as then proposed to
be constructed off Route 654 (in the proximity of thas
Lebanon Bypass) in the Town of Lebanon, Project
1000-252-265, M501, subject to certain contiagencies;
and

WHEREAS, at the time of thie approval it was
intended that the Department administer the
conptruction of thie project under the proviplong of
an appropriate county/state agreement) and

WHEREAS, due to the complexities of time
schadyules and the involvement of cther grant and loan
fundz in the construction of other f£acilitiesz which
wece an lotegral part of this park's total
development, the County deemed it appropriate to
procaed with this projectfs construction utilizing
its own capabilities; and

WHEREAE, this action by the County effectlvely
precluded the projeck's conatruetisn in accordance
with contingencies of thin Board’as resolution of
April 20, 1989; and

WHERBEAS, it appears there renains certain
justification For aspiatance from the Industrial
Access Road Fund in providing adegquate acceag from
Route 654 to the ASAR site; and

WHEREAS, the Lebanon Town Council and the
Ruzeall county Board of Bupervisore have now adopted
reviped resolutions to reguest aeaslstance in the
financing of an access project frem Route 654 to the
weatarnmost antrance to the ASAMA slte, and

WHEEEAS, this latast request appears to fall
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and complied
with the applicable provigsiong of the Commonwgalth
Trangportation Board'™s policy on the use of
industrial access fundsx.

37



5/17/90

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that thiz
Board’s action of April 20, 1989, appraoving a
sdsﬂ 008 allocation from the Indnstrial Acceza Fund
¢ provide accegs to ASAA Technologies, Inc., Project
lﬂﬂﬂ-ZEE-EEE. M501, ie hereby rescinded.

BE IT PURTHER RESDLVED, that thia allocation
{%450,000) is hereby returned ko the Industrial
Accaes Fund for use on other projects as may ba
subsequently approved.

BE IT STILL FURTHER BESOLVED, that $376,600 of
the Industrial Access2 Fund be allogatwd to provide
adeguate access to Project 1000-252-265, M501,
cantingent upon

1. &all necessacy right of way mnd utility
pdjustments baing provided at ho copt te the
Commonwealth; and

2. the execution of an appropriaste contractual
agreement betweer Ruisell County (County) and the
Virginia Department of fTransportation (VDOT) to
provide for:

A. the appropriate fineancing, deslqgn,
coanstruction and subseguant maintemnance of
the acCCaRE projsct)

B. +the cantribution of the reguired 576,800
matching funds from sources other than funds
administered by VDOT; and

c. the paymant of all ineligibla project costs,
and of any eligible costm in excess of this
allocation, from sources othar than funds
aduinigtered by VDOT: and

3. Egatisfactory documentary evidence being
subnittesd by the County that ABAA Technologlea, Inc.
has expended, or iz under firm contract to expend, at
leagt $4,532,000 for eligikle capital outlay and will
operate 1ta facilities on tha Bubject sitas,

Motion taccied.

g



5/17/20

Moved by ¥Mr, Bacon, seconded by Dr. Howletbe,
that

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33.1-221 of the Code of
virginia provides a fund te "...bs expendad By the
Board for constructlng, reconsbructing, malntaining
or improving accese roade within countiee, cltise and
tewns to industrial z2ites on which manufaeturing,
processing or cther egstahlighmanta will bs built
under Firm contract vr are already constructed and to
publicly owned alrparts:™ and

WHEREAS, on July 1&, 1987, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board allocated $300,000 to provide
access for the Public Ipdustrial Park, Project
9999-118-1140, m501, aubject to certaln contingencies;
and

WHEREAS, the Clty of Lynchburg has regquassted
thia prodect’s length bhe reduced to 0.17 nile from
Graves Mill Boad to the aouth; and

WHEBRBAS, the staff of both the Department of
Economic Developmant and the Secondacy Reads Diviszian
eoncur in thix regquest.

oW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this
Board’s action of July 16, 1987, is hereby amended to
reduce the length of this project to 0.17 mile and to
raduce the Industrial Access Fund allecatien for this
project to $117,350, contingent upon:

l. all necessary right of way and utllity
adjuptmente being provided at no coat to the
Commonwealth, and

BE IT FURTHER RESDLVED that the balance of the
original allocation {(5182,650) be returned to the
Industrial Acceas Fund.

Motion cacried.

Moved by Mr. Mussslwhite, seconded by
Mr. Smalley, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of
Virginia preovides a fund to "...be sxpended by the

Board for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining
or improving access roads within counties, clities and

L}



5/17/30

towvng to industrial sltes on vwhich manufacturing,
proceseing or other establishmnents will be built
under firm contract or are alreaady constructed and to
publicly cwnad alrports;” and

WHEREAS, the Canphell County Board of
Supervicsore hae, by resclution, reguested Alrport
Access Punds to serve the Lynehburg Regional Airport
located adjacent to Route 29 in Campbell County, and
said access is eetimated to cost $60,400; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falle
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and has
complied with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transpartation Beard's policy on the use of alrport
access funds.

HOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT READLVED that 550,400 from
the Alrpert Acceere Fund be allocated to provide
adeguate access to the Lynchburg Aeglonal Afrport
facility located off Route 29 in Camphell County,
Project 0830-015-247, M-501, contingent upon

l. all necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cest te the
Comsonwealth; and

2. the execution of an appropriate contractual
agreement between Campbell County and the Virginia
Departmant af Transportation (VRDT), te provide for:

a. the design, financing, and conektruction of
this project; and

b. the payment of all ineligible project costs,
and of any eligibla costs in sxcess of this
allocation, from sourceas other than VDAT;
and

c. preaentation of approprlate billing and
certification by Campbell Cfounty for
relmbursenent of the actual <ost incurred
for eligible items in the conatruction of
thies project. Buch Eilling shall not exceed
560,400,

Notlan carriled.

40



5/17,/90

Moved by Mr. Husgelwhite, seconded by
Mr. Smalley, that

WHEREAB, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of
virginia provides & fund to "...ba gxpended by the
Board for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining
or improving accaBe roads within counties, cities and
towns to industrial aites on which manufacturing,
praceseing or other establishnents will be built
under firm contract or ace already conptructed and to
publicly ownad alrporcts;" and

WHEREAS, the Smyth County Board of Supervisors
has, by resplution, requested Airport Accese Funds to
serve the Mountaln Empire Alrport by improvement and
extanalon of existing Routa 705 lecatad in sSmyth
County, and sald access is estinated tpo cost 57,000;
and

WEEREAS, it appears that this regueat falls
within the intent of Backtion 33.1-221 and has
conplied with the provielcns of the Commonwealth
Trangportatlion Board’s policy on the use of Airpart
Accege Funds,

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that £7,000 from
the Alrport Access Fund be allocated to provide
adeguate accesas ko the Mountain Empire Airport
facility located adjacent to Route 706 and 0.10 mile
northwest of Route 11 in Smyth County, Project
0706-086-20%9, M-501, contingent upon

1. &all necessary right of way and ntility
adjustments bheing provided at no comt to the
Commoawealth; and

2, any project coste exceeding this allocatian
being borne from avallakle sources other than the
Alrport Access Funde.

Motion carried.

Moved hy Mr. Smalley, seconded by Mr. Bacon,
that

WNHEREAE, Bection 33.1-223 of the Cods of
Vitginia sete forth that the General Assembly of

Virginia hag found and declared that it ia"...in the
public interast that access roade and bikeways for

41



5/17,90

public recreational arear and hipterical mites be
provided...," reaervea £3,000,000 from highway funds
for such purposs, and furthsr providas that "ths
Commonwealth Traneportation Board., with the
concurrence of the Director of the Department of
conaarvation and Recreatlion, 1s herehy authaorized teo
mpke regulationg te carry cut the provigiong of this
section.”, and

WHEREARS, the DPlrector of the Department of
cenasarvation and Recreation and the Commonwealth
Pranspertation Bonrd have adopted a joint pelicy to
govern the uegs of Recreatienal Acces:s Funde pursuant
te Section 33,1-223 of the Code pf Virginila; and

WHEREAB, the Board of Supervisors of Hanover
fcunty hae by resolution regquested the use of
Recreatlonal Access Funde to construct an access road
within Poor rarm Park in Hanover County, and the said
accees 15 sstimated to comt $245,000; and

WHEREARS, it is anticipated that this reguast
will be congsidered by the Directpr of the Depactment
of Coneervation and Recreation and will be found to
comply fully with the provisions of Section 231.1-223;
and

WHEREAS, it is further anticipatsd that tha
Dlrector of tha Department of Consarvation and
RBecramtion will reconuend the construction of the
aforementioned access.

NOW, THEREFOEE, RE IT RESCLVED that %5245,400
from the 1989-90 Flacal Year Becreational Acceas Fund
ba allgcated to conmtruct the accems road within Poor
Farm Park in Hanover County, Projact 0B10-042-269,
M50L, contingent upon

1. all necessary rigqht of way and utility
Adjustments being provided st no cost to the
Commonwealth; and

2. the Diractor of the Department of
Conasrvation and Recreation find this request to be
in conpliance with the provisionse of Section 33.1-123
cf tha Code of Virginia and cecommending the
:agatructiun of the atorementioned access facility;
an

a2



S/17/20

3. assuranre from ths Hanover County Board of
Supervisorz that the County has entered into a
contract to construct Phase 1 of this park; and

4. the Banover County Board of Supervigors’
officially acknowladging this project’'s designation
ap a "Virginia Byway” and pledging to use its good
office to reasonably protect the aemsthetic and
cultural value of this road; and

. all ineligible cogts of this project and all
eligible coste in excems of $245,000 being provided
from sources other than the Recreational Access Fund,

AND FURTHER, tha project congtructed in
accordance with thie ceesolution ghall hereafter ba
known ase a "Wirginia Byway."

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bacen, seconded by Mr, Mussalwhite,
that

WHEREAS, Becticon 33.1-221.1:1 of the Cods of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest
that agcess rallroad tracks and facilities bW
conetructed to certain industrial and commercial
sites; and

WHEREAS, the Brunswick County Board of
Bupervisgors has, by resolution, regquested Industrial
Accemas Rallread Track Funde to sBetve the Brick and
Tile Corporation of Lawrcenceville; and

WHERBAS, it appears that this request fallz
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and ig in
aceordance with the provisions of the Comnmonwealth
Trangpertation Board's policy on the use of
Industrial Access Rallroad Track Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that the Board
hereby approves that 380,000 of the Industrial Access
Rallroad Track fundas be provided to construct track
te amcve the Brick and Tils Corparatisn of
Lawrenceville, located in Brunewick County,
contingent upon:

1, all necessacy right of way and utility

adjustnents being provided at no cost to the
Commonwsalth

13



5/17/90

2. all cogts above §80,000, which is allocated
herein as the industrial rail accese grant, being
borne by the Brick and Tila Corpanrakion af
Lawcenceville

3. execution of an agreenent acceptable to the
Dapartment

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Mufzelwhite,
that

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1-231.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to ke in the public interest
that access rallrxoad tracks and facllitiase be
congtructed to certaln indugtrial and commarcial
giteay and

WHEREAS, the Newport News City Council has, by
repalution,; requested $90,000 in Industrial Access
Rallroad Track PFunde to aerve the Edison Plastica
Company | and

WHEREAS, it appears that thies request falls
within the intent of SBection 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordange with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of
Induatrial Access Rallroad Track Funda.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the Board
heraby approves that $90,000 of the Industrial Access
Railroad Track funds be provided to construct a track
to marve the Edigon Plastice Company, located in the
City of Hewport WNewa, contingent upon:

1. all necessary right of way and utility
afjustaents being provided at no cost to the
Connonwealth

2. all costs above 380,000, which ig allocated
. herein ag the industrial rall access grant, being
borne by the Edisan Plastics Company

3. exscuticn of an agrmement acceptable to the
Departogent

Motiecn carried.

44



5/11/90

Moved by Mr, Bacon, seconded by Mr. Musaselwhite,
that

WHEREAE, Sectlion 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest
that acereges railroad trackz and facilities be
constructed to certain industrial and commarcial
sitesr and

WHEREAS, the Wythe County Bpard of Supervisors
and the Eural Retreat Town Council have, by
resolution, regquested $200,000 in Industrial Accese
Bajilroad Track Funds to aerve Hlockner-Pentaplagt of
Amecica, Inc.; and

WHEREAE, it appears that this request Falls
within the intent of Secticn 33.1-221.1:1 and the
provigione of the Conmonwealth Trangportation Board’s
pelicy on the use of Industrial Access Rallrcad Track
Fundes; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth's negotiations with
Elockner-Ffantaplast occurred during the time when the
allowable allocation was $200.000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
hereby waives ite current funding limitakion and
approveas that 5200,000 of the Industrial Access
Rallroad Track funds be provided to construct a track
to serve Xlockner-Pentaplact of America, Inec.,
located in Wythe County, contingent upon:

1., all necessary right of way and utility
adjuetments being provided at nc cost to the
Conmanwealth

2. all costs above 5200,000, which is allocaked
herain as the industrial rail accwess grant, being
borne by Xlockner-Pentaplast of America, Inc,

3. eaxecution of an agrasment accaptable to the
Departmsnt

Motlon cacried,

45



5/17,90
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Kelly, that

WHERFAS, the Commonwaalth Transportation Board
iz required by the Code of Virginia Sectionm 33.1-12
{9) (b) and {11) to set agide and allocate funde in
the Transportation Trust Pund; and

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-13.1A reguires the Board
tc allocate such amounts ag it desms reasonabls and
naecessary for the maintenance of roads on the
interstate, primary and sscondary systema; clty
Btrest paytents and payments to countles that have
withdrawvn from the secondary system; and

WHEBEBAS, Section 33.1-23.1EB requires the Board
toc allocate funds for construction on the interstate,
privary, kecondary and urban gystems; and

WHEREARS, the Approprilatien Act, Chaptar 972,
senacted by the 1990 General Assenbly reguires that
a4ll maxs transit funds be allcoccated by the Board in
accordance with the ztatutory formula in Ssction
58.1-2425.E.3; and

WHEREAS, the Appropriation Act, Chapter 972,
enncted by the 1950 General Assembly regquires certain
et agldes and allocatione; and

WHEEBEAS, fasction 9-6.25 allows for thas Board to
review and comment on budget items not specifically
snunerated to tha Board by Statute,

NCW, THEREFORE: BEE IT RESBOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Traneportation Board has reviawed the
Tentative FY 1990-51 Annual Budget and has madae
appropriate comments to the Commisaioner for his
considerationy and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, by ths Commonwealth
Trangportation Beard that the recommended tentative
allocations required by the various statutes and
contained in the FY 19%0-91 Annual Budget are
approved.

Motion carried.
rollowing pressntation by Mr. J. G. Ripley,
piractor of Programming and Planning, on motion of

Mr. Baeon, seconded by Mr, Smalley, the Tentative
Allocatlon of Funde for fiscal year 1990-91 for

46



5,17/90

Interntate, Primary and Urban Highway Systemn, Public
Transit, Ports and Airportsy; and the Six Year
Inprovement Program for fiscal years 1990-91 through
1995=-96 for Interstate, Primary, Urban and Secondary
Highway Systems, Public Transit, Ports and Alrporis,
were approved, as outlinad on the attached sheete.

47



TENTATIVE

FY 1990-91

Annual Budget

May 1890

474



PAGE
SUMMAEY OF REVENUES AND ALLOUATIONS -]
Highway Muivioosoco sad Opsratiog Fund ]
Traorpeortation Trust Fund Y
ESTIMATE OF REVENUES 11
Highway Mainiesance and Operating Fod 12
Transperintivs Trust Fusd 14
REQOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF EETIMATED REYENUES 15

Highway Maimnteaunce snd Operating Fumd 14

Transportation Trust Fand 18
DETAILED DIETRIBUTION OF 19346 SPECIAL SHESION REVENTIE 2
DETAILED DISTRIBUTION OF MASS TRANSIT PROGRAM 25
CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET 2

CALOULATION OF FUINDE AVAILABLE FOR TRANSFER 3l

DETAILED DISTRIBUTION OF INDIRECT COAT CALCULATEON 11
HIFHWAY DONSTRUCTION SUMMARY as
DETAILL OF BASIS POINT IMPACT ON INTEREST REVENUE »
TOLL FACTLITIES OPERATIONS 41
COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION FUNDS DISTRIBUTION L

47B



SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND ALLOCATIONS

47C




o ESTIMATE OF REVENUES * :
HIGHWAY MAINTENANGCE AND OPERATING FUND
‘FISCAL YEAR 1990 - 91 i

M V Fuels Tax 44.8%

M ¥V Sales
and Use 15.2’5\ e

MV Licenses B.A%
Other Highway /

User Revanues 3.6%

47 D-

Local 1.8%

Interstate Federal 13.6%
Unaliccatad Balance 0.9%

STATE SOURCES

Fuel Tax $549.817,000
Mator Vehicle Sales and Usa 186,900,000
‘Motor Vehicle Licenses 107,990,000
Other Highway User Revenues 44,721,000
Unallocated Balance 11,158,700
TOTAL STATE SOURCES 900,586,700
FEDERAL AID

Interstate Federal Aid 166,539,000
Other Federal Akd 138,529,000
TOTAL FEDERAL AID 308,068,000
OTHER SOURCES

Local Contributions 21,920,000
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 21,920,000
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $1,228,574,700
* Dt vm Flp L2143,



“AECOMMENDED ALLOCATION:OF-REVENUES:*
HIGHWAY; MAINTENANCE:AND OPERATING'FUND
) FISCAL YEAR: 1990591

Maintenance 40.4% Financlal Assistance
.~ To Localities 13.4%

ﬁMInlstrnthn 8.1%
W — All Others 1.4%

Suppert To
Other State
Agencles 1.8%

Tranafer To
‘Transportation
Truat Fund 33.6%

Masa Tranait 3.2%

CPERATING BUDGET

Administrative and Support Services

Ground Transportation Regulation

Ground Transportation System
Planning and Research

Highway Systomn Malntenance

Ground Transportation Systom Safety

Financial Assistance to Locallties
for Malntenance

Mass Transit Assistance

Land Managsment

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET

Support to Other Stata Agencles
Transtar to Transportation Trust Fund

TOTAL HM O FUNDS ALLOCATED

* Dutalls oo Pagew 16-17, 47E

$74,583,000
7,239,300

2,794,000
496,872,800
6,697,800

164,165,200
39,632,900
551,800
792,536,900

23,376,100
412,661,700

$1,228,574,700



TRANSPORTATION-TRUST FUND
_ FIBCALEYEAR 1890-91

nafer From Highway
Maintenance and
Operating Fund 33.5%

Toll Facllitiea 8.8%

Unallocated

State Bales ~—Balance -0.1%

and Uae 19.8%

Othar Truat Fund
Revenue 10.0%

Other Speocial
Seseion Hevenua 3.7%

M V Ealas and Use 8.4%
M V Fuels Tax 6.9%

SPECIAL SESSION SOURCES
State Sales and Use $244,400,000
M V Sales and Use 103,112,000
M V Fuels 84,905,000
Othar Special Sesslon Revenus 45,990,900
Unallocated Balance (360.500)
TOTAL SPECIAL SESSION SOURCES 478,056,400
EXJSTING SOURCES ‘
Toll Facllities 107,774,200
Transfer From HM O Fund 412,861,700
TOTAL EXISTING SOURCES 520,435,800
OTHER TRUST FUND REVENUES
Primary Highway Transportation

Improvement District Revenue 5,233,000
U. S. Route 58 Corridor Development Fund 228,958,800
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $1,232,6883,900

= Dhtails on Pxge 14. 4TF



"RECOMMENDED ALLOGATION OF REVENUES *
mspomxrm‘[nusrmnn
FISCAL YEAR 1890-81

Highway System
Acquisitlon and
Conetruction 82 8%

Trust Fund
~Management 0.4%

\ ¥ AT 3 5 ar Hﬂdﬂ 5.5‘
~ 2 oll Facilities 10.6%

Designated Highway
Corridor Davelopment
Program 18.8%

Primary Highway Tranaporiation
Improvement District 0.4%

Capital Qutlay 1.3%

Highway System Acquisition

and Construction $775,034,300
Designated Highway Corridor

Developmant Program 228,958,000
Primary Highway Transportation

Improvemant District 5,233,000
Toll Facility Opevations 130,243,400
Mass Transit 39,628,500
Port and Port Facility Assistance 20,601,100
Caphtal Outlay 16,530,600 .
Alrport Assistance 11,384,800
Trust Fund Management 5,069,800
TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED $1,232,683,900

* Dainile ox. Pages 1820, 476



GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY M_A'.INTENANGE AND OPERATING FUND
AND THHNSPGHTA“OI? TRUST FUND

FISCAL YEAR 1990 - &1 '

H M O Fund State
Sources 44.0%

Other Trust Fund
—Ravenuss 11.4%

Faderal Ald 14.9%

Lacal 1.1%

"ol Fagllitles 5.3%
Spe:ﬂkuulun Sourcea 23.3%

HM O FUND

State Sources $900,588,700
Federal Ald 408,068,000
Local Sources 21,920,000
TOTAL H M O FUND 1,228,574, 700
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

Special Session Sources 478,056,400
Toli Facilities 107,774,200
Other Trust Fund Revenues 234,161,600
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND 820,022 200

GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $2,048,596,900

L7H



ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

471




ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
FISCAL YEAR 1950-91 -

MDGETED ‘EATIMATRD

AY MAINTENANCEH AND DFERATING PUND 100 199081
FTATE REVENLUE KIULCES
Moty Vahicha Fuds Tax - DMY £510, 311,10 £504, 494,000
Moior YVehicdle Fuds Taa - 20C 1,921,000 25213 ,.000
Fix] Tax » Total S0 63 000 549,417,000
Moo Vakicls Saes and Use Tax 194,001,000 115,550,000
Imemetions] Regisratios Mla 0,044,000 39,134,000
Motor Vahlcle Licwows 113,579.000 107,990,000
Owarlond Permeits 1,123,000 122,000
Milssgs Parrail Fasy - DAOT 260,000 73,000
Hauling Foxit Fou BHLOX 5,000
Highuny Parmt Fow 1,245,000 270,000
Bralge Asd Forry Talls - Jumsitrwn £AD.000 710,000
Land wel Buibding Raxtals o000 Q
Truck Weighing Feta 1 30,000 130,000
Liquidesed Dassages - Waighe Vielaions 2,371,000 3,777,000
Fit i Listaripng Highways 1,000 o
Minccllennous Ravmnecs 345,000 Fb.000
Dutdoor Advertismg L 4,000 115,000
[ntcrapency Raverss Toameler - 806 1,083,000 L97S, 000
Loge ¥gus 900,000 a
SURTOTAL T4, 1,000 H9.421,000
Uil votidtinll Bnlinmem 1,988,000 11,158,700
FOTAL STATE BEVENUE S0URCKE SO0 00 TG, 700

4J

314,153,000
1,372,000
15,555,000
{1,600
4,110,000
(9,399,000
319,000
15,000
15000

@1spm

(4,000}
10,000
12C.000
(1,000}
450,000
1,000

14, T2 7 000
9.[70, 70

L. e

I



LT

[HKFTWAY MARNTEMANCE AND OPFERATING FIND 2! 1R 100091 [DECAEALR)
FEDERAL Al
Inaecrptate Coastrestia 535, L72.000 525,599 000 159,550,000,
etk D¥anc rethomay 31,452,000 11,157 000 (9,595,000
[ntocetate 4R & 578,000 08,587,000 109,000
Miolmum Alocation o 45,504,000 49,504,000
[ntwrntate Total 136,202, 000G 166,339 000 30,337,500
Consolieted Privury 2 312.000 47,395,000 {1,717 00}
Ronl Ssoondary 13, 1,000 12 a0 000 (247,000
Urbe Systom 14,504,000 14,127 000 472,000
Bridps Roplasemant T 408,000 33,521 00 6,013,000
Mimaawd Eliswissticn 8,528 000 5 459 000 e
Rail - Highwey Croaings 2,738,000 3,651,000 £} 00
Hlanping acd Rescxrch - HFR 3,189,000 3,080 600 {64,000)
Ploaning s Suwwurch - PR ] 379,000 379,000
Mot Maming - ML Lpafi ] 551,000 (24,0000
Forest Righways 58, D0 501,000 (57,0004
Support Bervlem 2451000 20, 00D (45 00
Ead Contiounre: Assistunrs) 400,00 400,000 o
UMTA 3,000,000 1,000,000 a
Agpalechian 3,400,000 3,138,000 262,000
Public Lande 184,000 0 {180,000
Eommorsic: Dewwcloprsoss Adrminististion Gram I ¢ (2a4,000)
Demoastration Frojetes:
- . Calamas Bridge 540,00 4,000 {16,000)
- Fesarlks River Parkwniy 2 A, 000 2.334.000 {085,003
- 44 HO'V Laaes 500,000 45150, 000 4,150,000
- Feint Va'hMd Frogram 2 432,000 452,000
- Wioodsow Wikica Bridge o 4,313,000 5,413,000
TOTAL FEDERAL AXD NS M. 000 IO 008, D00 43,158, 00
LOCAL REVENUE SOURCEY
Urbaa Construction Frojocts 2,000,000 2,920,000 {0,000)
Rarwoone Stmrixg 5,000,000 16,000,000 5,000,000
Coul Sovorsacs Tex Rosdy 4,000,000 000,000 0
TOTAL LoAl REVENTE JaiibCEs 17,000,000 ar.0x.000 £.500, 0
TOTAL NISHWAT MAINTENANCE
ANDP OPERATING FUND REVENLE /N8 T 3358, X0 23T A0



TOTAL TOLL FACHITEES REVENLE SOURCES

19856 SPECIAL 3EST0ON REVENLUE SO1IMCHE
oter Vobisle Fosls Tax

Hond Tax

Mrmbion Fucds Tax

Sanir {lrmerrs] Salom wrel [ Tax

igtor Vkicls: Jales mad Use Tax

Miotor Vakicls Renial Tan

Lo Fese

Uenlieire] Balamcn
TOTAL AFEXIAL TRIANON BEVINLIR SOLICRE

OTHER TRIT FUND REVENUES
Prirmuy Higirexy Trazsportadon
Imprcvamant Thittys Rivenes
Iprivoest Districe Bowd Trocasds
O Crvarchargs Sartirmoect
11. &, Rewda 54 Corvidor Developmrei Peed
1. 3. Romts 58 Bond Proosey

TOTAL TRANEFORTATRN TRUST FOND REVENIIR

GEAND TOTAL ABVENUE - SGHWAT MANTENANCE AND

81177 %0

#1,137.5%0

2,150,000
5,197,000
1,008,000

238,900,000

103,174,000
#.522,000

16,074,000

Al A28 000

72,000
393 000
384,000

5,567,000

11,276,000

609,50

£,523,000

193,54 400
2,000,000

RN A THNT FUINT AND TRANSFORTATION TRUST FONE 51,004 000400

47L

84,905,000
203,000

103.112.000
3,545,000
15,520, D
451,751,000

121,000
£, S0
1,968, KT
16,71, X0
‘2,655,300

12, 00), TP 200

$16,636,700

J5.83, A%

2,055,000
54,000
32,000}
13,500,000
(762,000
000
504,000
16,125,000

0000
11,500
L4313 400
7212008
3,343,000

T 41,080,000)

3.290,000%
{133,384, 400)

18,938,600

13 X0

03, 70 5 -

L



RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

4TH




Chmttra] Masagrrment and Dircction LN ]
Cozpuisr Servias 12,054,300
Firysical Pluat Zervios 1,188,600
TOTAL ADMINDITRATIVE AND SLFPORT SRR VICES LN 100

CRDUND TRANFFORTATEW RECULATION

Mchils Trask Walghing 1,597,200
Inmesiato Pormseot Treak Waighiog 2,540,800
Prisury Pacresoest Track Wighing 1,331,500
Trock Volume wnd Wight Simiy 13,900
TOTAL GROAUND TEANSMIETATION RETGLATION LR

GEOUNT TILANIFORTATION SVSTER FLANNEG AND REMLARSH

Roaderch Comal] - Adeninjirathon 11,500

Rosmpch Cosncll - oxie Rspoarch 1, T 400
TOTAL GROUNE TEANEPORTATION 1YETEM

FLANNING AND BESEARCIF X, 000

HMGE'WAY BYSTEM MAINTENANCE

Inturatat hixinkersioo #4341 200
Primary Malvissace: 75603500
Ancreslery Maistremme i 195.57%.400
TOTAL HIFWAYT SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 001 X

OROUNE TRANIMORT ATION IYETEM JAFETY
TOTAL GROUND TRANSFORTATION SYSTHEM JANETY 1506 4y

47N

T, T 00
17 540,900
10,250,600

1,024,000
1,971,600
1426700

e

1,797,600
2,704,000

Lo, 717, M0
184 362,900
T8, 992,200
45, 1715

.51 500
5.607,0%

52,000,200
5,0d5 800
1.082,00

1500
112180
5,200
1,100

1 441,500

.m0
1300

o

T4 200
5,959,300
11,015,000
741,500

1.1, %0
1571700



FISCAL YEAR 1990 = 91

HIGEWAY MADITEMANCE AND CPERATING FUND (oot - 199091 [DACHBARE)

FINAMCIAL AEMSTANCE TO LOCALITIBE

FOF, GROUND TRANAMORTATTON
Finxacin) Amisbieis fwt City Stibid Mainiesscy 5133, 583,500 $143.280.300 9. 547,000
Financial Amsisierr foor Casity Koad Mamtonencs
Aulington Conty 8312600 P05 ,500 579,000
Bt Cotmty 11,068 200 11,223,200 754, 000
Subiotal - Coualy Rodd Miiakieias 12,391,500 20.5014,.300 1,353,000
TOTAL RINANCIAL ARSETANCE TO LOCALITIRS
FOE GROUND TRANEPOR TATION FLck &, 1, 165, 5oy .80, (X
MASY TRAMST ALSIITANCE
Btste Aid for hass Treast 38,050,000 35,050,000 [
Wishingtrs Marmpolires Azss Treaslt Conmisiou 139,000 143,000 31,000
UMT A Coamta 2,000,000 2,000,000 [
Eaf] Coptirmmcon Assisizaos Cranis 0,000 400,000 a
Publlic Tremporstios - Rostias Opersticas 2800 LA40. 700 194,100
TOTAL MASS TRANET ASRLETANCE FA1.50 29,557, X100
LAND MANACEWENT
Ragnistios of Ousdoor Advedticy 471300 251,40 0,000
TOTAL LAND MANAGEMENT #1500 21,200 0000
EMMORT TO OTHER STATE ADEMCIEY
Aloobn] Fual Produetion Intwethve Fepd 26,000,000 11.5X).000 (14,500,000
Dwparooext of Eduoation 135,00 150,000 15,000
Marioe Rasosress Comnrsiasion F30.2300 538315 L515
Sucrubinry &f Trcxsporintion 302.m0 400, 800 54,100
Doptrizent of Camarsl Sarvices #18,000 241,000 {573,000%
Deepcrtwwent off Agricsbinre sl Cozsmmer Serviom 115,000 5,000 @
Dovpacctaccet of L e, 200 200,500 e
Diecguriwsart of Stxin Folirs 2,300,000 P1 LK 3400 W
Clusigrias By nitistirm 355N 4,148,135 515408
Dgmytyae of Mimcrity isines Eatarpeise ~@ 51,500 551600 o
Depaztment of Corrections a Tt 000 T 000 S
Dwpmtment of ixlonmatiss Teckanl gy a 0. 108 B0 100 ¥
Sncisl Serwrity Bevirgs. 1) ™10 .l 1V
Virgimin Lisieon Dxffion i) 5,600 15,600
M 2

TOTAL SLFFORT O OTHER STATH AGENCIRE X% 100 (11 AT

TOTAL ALLOCATION FROL HICHWAY MAINTENANCE
AND GPFERATIND FIINL H7EA11.200 EEI5.913 000 S0 7.0

470



TRIUET FUND MANATEMRRNT
Depariramm of Taxation
Dapazirast of Trsmperation
Dosastrasat of Trewmey

TOTAL TRUST FUND MANACGEMENT

MASS TRANSIT
Specinl Fropress
Poromda Assietascy
Cuplial Ancistance
TOTAL MASS TRANST

AIRPCHRT ABSHTANCE

Alr Carrier Alrports

Air Carvier uad Reliever Aiports
TOTAL AIRPORT AZSISTANCE

PORT AND PORT FACILITT ASHISTANCE
Port Capita] Frollities
Prevervation of Capital Facilities :

TUTAL FUORT AND PORT FACILITY ASSSTANCE

TOLL FACILITY OFERATIONS
Acgaisiion ead Ceasrostion

Dt Brvice

Malotsaxnos s Dpssstion

Tall Failition Ryralving Fesd

TUTAL TOLL FACILITY OFERATIONS

CAMTAL DITLAY

L7P

$647,000

141,000
1,121,500

L300
8,001 400
11,534,400
HO0PT S0

4325 200
1.203.100
4 500

15,652 300
19,207 900
M2 500
16,583,000
29,714,700
9,254,200
10, W1, 700

2,154,200

3,127,000
#0407 H0

4,553,000
4,553,000

11,384,600

15,552 X0
4,558,800
AL R0, 420

St 400
17,430,200
2 .511,600
2 453 200
130,243 400

58,097,000 1Y
1,500
{151,008
2,947,900

22,900
1,125,400

1,517,300 1%
(ISR 0008

27,800
17,800
13,000
-, 20

1]
1,313,200
1215200

13,601,400
o
197,000

13,215,000

29,851, 70

T I 00



FISCAL YEAR 1990 - §¢

ATHMN TITEr FUND

HNIHWAY ACQURITION AND CONATRIOCTION
ADCTAS BOATIH AND OSTHER CONATEINTION
Irnhmtrinl Arvess
Reeroationsl Accoes
Alrpert Aroras
ladwrrral Adviins Righramd Tracks
Ricwwtersrinl and Cuitwenl Avoess
Reronx: Shating
Conl Bavirancn Tax, Rowd
Foroal Higheays
Appeleriie
Dooscosirsiion Frogcis
TOTAL AQCESE Bivalst AND OTHER OONFTRUCTION

COMITRUCTION MANAUEMENT

CGenars]l Maaxgprauart

Fisaoclsl Adtatiecns For T racrportstion Plasaleg
Highway Plunting sl Revesch

TOTAL CONSTRECTION MANACGEMENT

MULARY HETWA Y TRANSFORTATION BiPROVEMENT
INFTRT OONSTRICTRN

PREIARY HENTWAY TRANIPORTATION BMFRGVEMENT
INETRICT DREET ARR VK

DENGNATED HOAWAY CORMIDOR DEVELOFMENT FROGRAM

U. £ Roues S Cotda Dovalopowet Famd
U, 8. Rotms 58 Boded Provamils

TOTAL DESKINATED RNTWAY CORRIDOE
DEVELOPMENT FROGRAM

L7

ALLOCATED RECOMMENDED  INCREASE
10500 195051 (DECREASE)
£4,000,000 £5,000,000 L
3,000,000 3,000,000 o
00,000 10,000 °
1,200,000 2,000,000 wWO000 14/
10,000 8 (250,000}
10,000,000 201,000,000 10,000,000 &
8,000,000 000,000 L]
664,000 401,000 {677 D000}
9,400,000 1,120,000 62,0000
3,782,000 14,053,000 0,265,000 L
JE.506, 000 57,392,000 X045K.000
45,640,400 46,610,700 29, 700)
615,000 250,000 68,000 v
1,154,400 1,258,700 84,300
3,502, 200 3,545 300 (2434000
52,042,000 51,400,200 {573,800
130,530,400 8 (I D)
8,523,000 421,000 {3,290, 000}
0 40,000,000 000000 5
& IMISLAD ESD AN &
[ 2NN 228958500



_-:FML'M]M;-*'H
TRANEPORTATEON TRUST FUND | . [ 190091 (DECFEASH)

HIGHWAY ACGURNTION AND CONSTRUCTION (oot}

NYETEME CONSTRUCTION
ENTERSTATE COMETRUCTION
Imtorsisio Fodernl Ald £136, 202,000 S155,539,000 £30,377,000
Tatorstan bxich 1AL 994 D00 2. 0,500 1,514 00
TOTAL INTERITATE CONSTRUCTION 5. 008,000 139 269,000 24,155,000
PREARY COMSTRICTION
Forxmls B, I, 20 178,515,500 3,503, 700)
TOTAL FRIMARY CONSTRLCTION 1004, 200 IR (PRI, XD
SECONDARY CONSTRITTION
Furmule 140,919,400 129,559,900 {F,030,300)
Deparved Rowds 29062, 700 7,70 {1,383,000)
TOTAL IACONTARY CONSTRUCTION 3.9, 1 151,597, 700 [ T ET
DRBAN CONFTRUCTION
Formula 14, 908,00 113,558 000 {7,020, 500
Local Mawh 3,000,000 2, ton i) (30, D00
TOTAL LREAN CONETRUCTION T 508400 134,008 2% {7, HIG, S0
TOTAL SYSTRME CONSTRUTTION &8I X0 4,1 M, N0 £, 160450
TOTAL NIONWAY ACOUIRITION AND CONSTRUCTION B8, 100 LSRR L2, 1R
TOTAL ALLOCATION FROM
TRANIPORTATION TRUST FIND 1000 ATT 00 1 212.483.900 Ja5 44, 00
GRAND TOTAL ALLOCATION

HIGEWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
AND TRANSPORTATEN TRIAT FUND LMD BT NN S

4578



DETAILED DISTRIBUTION OF SPECIAL SESSION REVENUE

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

L78 -




RECOMMENDED -ALLOCATION OF BESTIMATED REVENLIES
FISCAL YEAR: 1990 =91

19950 1Pl
195 IPCIAL ERESEON REVENUH S 473,000 S457. 741 000
Laax; Trust Food MMusipwmet 1131900 1,080, 200
NET 156 SPFECIAL BN REVENLUE
AYAILARLE FOR DISTRIBLITION 480,309 . 100 AFL 81,200
INTRREST BARNTNCGE 11,275,000 20, 655,000
UNALLOCATED BALAMCE &80, 300 (360,500}
TUTAL AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION #EXI78, &0 471,94 S0
DIFTRINUTEON
MASS TRANNT ASSISTANCE (E.4%)
154 Spacial Sverion Reveows 4,901, X0 3,055,200
Unaliocated Balnacy 300,000 31,10
Inibmnat Enrnings R0 1,212,451
SUBTOTAL AVAILARLIE RO Sn W, 50,5
Loar: Iniirest Cont 52,500 128,300
NET MAZS TRANSIT ASSUSTANCE 55,004, &30 R
AIRPORT ASKEETANCE (14%)
L5346 Speaial Sassion Ravenns 10,367 300 10,164,400
Usmallossind Balzsss : 154, TO0 {134, 70)
Inivesst Earstugs 501,000 4,500
EUBTOTAL AVAILABLE 11,914,500 11,584 500
Loar Trairaet Cont 2, £ 36,0
NET AIRPORT ASSISTANCE 152000 1), M7 000
PORT AND FORT FACILITY ASSISTAMCH {1.1%) .
1985 Spaclal Eaasion Ravesss 18452, 100 19002, 00
Tallovaied Balasnn 411,200 11200
Tribewwnt Eacrati gt 34 D0 1,959,600
NUBTOTAL AVATLARLE 19,987.300 0,601,100
Lo Imfirect Cromt 46400 Gl 200
NET FORT AND FORT FACILITY AFSISTANCE 19,351,300 20,356,900
TOLL FACILITIRY BEVOLVING
Inlcrost Baming: ». 567,000 16,TH.200
Unallorsed ales (12,803 £,400 60
MAT TOLL PACTLITIES BEVOL VING .25 200 22 480,500

47T

316,724,000

3,947,900

127,100
P 386,500
11,080,000
x.A9,0m

1,039,700
11,100
40200
1531,068
%400

1A 500

27,00
(308 4000
900
£,70
10,200
o

(BT 40T}
1,615,84
1,315,300

17,800
1,395,400

TILMN0

6,000 30

¥/



MMMWIMWWM
mmmmuwnmmm

R . 19909F

ENGHWAT CONSTRUCTION (25023

Unallottied Balawo 5,400 GUTST0) (5,100
SORTOTAL AVAILANLE THE M., 100 1,503,200 4. 50,100
Lom: Incliract Comt 539,800 1.2 400 351,300
NET BIGNWAY OONETELICTION 2713 500 3778 200 4220 500

TOTAL DESTREMTTINY HEZ 278 R0 LI 8N 320, Xm0

7w



DETAILED DISTRIBUTION OF MASS TRANSIT PROGRAM

HIGITWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

A7V




Uwdintriinyd Prior Yeur Flghway

Malnwsmacy and Opasting Frsds
Undsiviboted Prios Yesr bisss Transt Trt Punds
Highway Misistonenis. nial Oypsvnitegy Fand Allortion
o Torwrit Trast Pl Allcostion

TOTAL

DETAILED THSTRIBUTION OF MASS TRANSIT FROGRAM _
RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION-OF RSTIMATED REVENUES
FISCAL YEAR 1980 95

3,296 91 45 03T, 180 (31782, 775y

2080918 1,264,553 1.175,665
1,340,216 2,YM,707 1,130,581
5,801 472 5.209,754 581,718
#.650.631 5042 39 91,707
3.1 387 4,355,189 1,081,824
344,700 1,175,803 129,108
793,47 506,173 12,006
25 455 S, 0 o X )
44,516 53,546 3,40
350,1% E L nans
21 LBT,401 (123,450
1,425,350 1,671,076 1,724
S49,085 TS1,067 151
4 427 323301 (223,138
2380 112,200 5,540
210,367 15,283,551 2,071, 154
138,000 142,000 3,000
3,000,000 3,000,000 a
400,000 #0000 [
2,300 1..060,805 193,100

$77.90, 167 £70, K8 45 .78 2

235,640 B51,261 25,612
16,511 a {16,&I8)
x5 200 39,508 000 168,700
31,004,000 29,500,200 1,493,500

SZWLIET 570 855,451 LIHIM .



CAFPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

47X




CAFITAL OUTLAY BUDGET
RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENUES

TRANSMHTATION TRUST FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1990 = 91
‘DECOMMENTED
y . p
TN
FROM TRANZFORTATEON TRUST FUND
NEW CONFTRUCTION: CHEMICAL FTORAGE FPACILITIEX

Framnt A Hasdqoartess £234,000
Voiney Area Hoshquariess 238, 000G
Clrypocl Ares Headquastery 226,000
Abingdos Ares Hesdgaariers 4,0
Falewn Distriot

Smith Moantais Lake Aol H ol quriors 153,000
Cladc Hill juroy Hadouartura 14,000
Chock Aven. Hendagonrisrs 38,000
Mokt Diintrice

izt Potarslvery Troagike 134,000
Cliaieaville Arcn Fesdgourien 233,000
Bufialk Danbiit

Pradarick At Foeishyacion 246,000
Fruderickabary Distrier

MidSesax Aras Histehyiscrtin 113,000
Culpegar Dbt

Wishigew: Arem Hondepaeriers M5 000
Marthars Virginia Distrior

Vap Domn Ases Headquastoos 3,000
Haymarkel Ares Fasdysarwny 312,000
Nowiipun Avim Husligueriers 224,000
Tolumsanas Aren Hiahiaris 240,000

TOTAL CONSTRIRTION: CHEMICAL. STORAGE FALT ITIRY ' LN p 2

L7Y




GAPITAL QUTLAY BUDGET _
BECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENTIES:
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1990 -91 -

i

L —

FROM TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
ADCRUTSITION: RELOCATION AND LAND FOR EXFARERON
Hrotal Datrict
Viloey Arva Hosdquuriry
Claypool Ares. Howiioos rers
Tresndtale Azes Hoadgouriws
Abisgdes Arta Hasdooarrs

Lymehlvry Dristriot
Groine Auve Haadguarters
Closter Spwings Arvss Hasdqrsrtars

Richmoad Disiriot

Fich Brtmsioaricl Arcs Hoadguartans
Niow Kani Aown Hiahdl st ta
Amclia Aves Hondquarters

Frosorickebery Trinktint
Lattsbmty Artn Hondguaren
Wararw Raidescy

Cullpeper Diswiot
Wikiapios Ares Heslpumtrny

§ OB EEE R BEe

Stniie Dristrint
Iy o Flosdguerton 11500
YWinehamwar Area Hatdenarieey

-

TOTAL ACOUISITION: BELOCA TION ANLD EANT POR EXPANRIGN 4, 1800

NEW CrRAETHICTION: FEEDFHCTARIR DIETRCT ADMINETREATION BUILDING
Precickevry Dintrick
Alericistrarees Tackding 1,097 400

TOTAL NEW CINITRUCTION: FREDERICKSRTURG DIETRICT ADMINIFTRATION RITLOING 1,004

HEW COMITRUCTION: ADMINIFTRATION OFFICR BUTLDENE
Rriarall Exiaiviot

Jonewville Ruiduecy 247,500

Lymchinrg Diatriat
Apporaiiy Realdowy 150,
Halifax Rasicenay 167,80

4572



. CABITAL OUTLAY BUDGET

RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENUES

TRANSPORTATION TRIIST FLIND
FISCAL YEAR 1985 - 91
RECOMMENDER
b
- .-
FROM TRANSPORTATION TREMT FUND
Ainlorewal Distwict
Samdvion Rewidowy 1244,000
Heonhers Vergitss Dlsivisi
Lanskary Hosidonty 247,300
TOFAL NEW CORSTRINCTRAN: ADMINIITIATION OFFICF BRI RN 1,271 1
NEW OOMITADCTION: OFERATIONAL FACOTITRN
Beimnl Drimries
Valuey Avek Hasrbipartee 275400
el Dostvint
Salury Drintvict Eromple TLADD
Caflnwmy Aren. Hadiogonreers 14,500
Sulren Dtintrict Complex #1,100
Horsspaars Ares Faslynartars &) 200
Salurs Bikitrivs Coviples 119,300
Foaky biount Aves Flasdgaarions 400
Chriatisnabrury At Hods oariees .50
Lysahivasg Disleiot
Brown's Seove Asow Houtdqueiern ITEAD0
Rislymooel Trjatrio
Asclin Wesldeowty 45,400
Balfoll Diwtrict
Froderek Ares Basdysattors 6,500
Proderivk Aree. Flashgucriors b o
Demrlcx Corsple nsn
HRET Toasal (Bouth Inlssal) 1,300
Frankle Tesidansy 35,700
Windeor Atss Hetbynariars 21 400
HEBT Tuasal {Wowrth Iland) 20,100
Serithintd Avve Henbytuertiry 21400
Predevisiobery Disirist
Baillgehdll Avas Fobalynarisrs 29,500
Wit by 19500
Lmivemith Arwn Heslquarton 13,X0
Clpeger Drintrict
Gardeasvills Ares Esadgoarown 155,000
Wisslrington Ares Hasdouariers 413,500

36,100
GTRE




CAFITAL OUTLAY BUDGET
RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENUES
TRANEPORTATION TAUST FUND
FISCAL YEAR: 1990 - 9F

FROM TRANSFORTATION TRUST FUND

Sincmton Dintrict
Falrfisld Aren Hondqueztars
Merthemn Vieginin Dintrist
Dusafriss Aren Headauarters
Fuirfax Ares Hieacdgoarters
Guirvowville Arca Elawicanriery
Mamosw Ares Howdgmrien
Masacs Reallaney

Mlarmmind Flasiptamsy (Farti] Fusting)

Semive Thinbvick
Voo Aros Hosdyonrion

TOTAL NFW CONITRICTION: OPERATIONAL FACEITIEE
EBATPMENT: BLEVATOR EQNRFAENT CENTRAL DFFICE

ADDITEON AL/SUPPLEMENT AL FUNDING [TEMS
KEW DONSTRETTION: MNITH RILL REEDENTT OFFEE

MEW COMITRUCTION: OFERATIONAL FACILITIRE
Cheleticastroy Raxkiency Oftios Builiing
Culpvper Rvidemcy Offics Bulldisg
Warmmsina Rasidency Cffics Juil Sing,
Sasoion Distriat Lot

TOTAL NEW OONTTRUCTION: OPERATIONAL FACELITIES

HEW CONATRLCTION: DFFICE MITLOTNGE AND ADINTIONS
Warrostva Reoxdincy Ehip

FOTAL NEW CONSTRECTION: OFFICE FUILDINTS AND ADETIONS

47 BB

S67 200

815,000

o2, 100
3520
.20

1,090,500

111,300

2511, 900




. CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET
RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMAYTED REVENUES
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUNDY

FISCAL YEAR 1990-91

RECOMMENTED
- o

FROM TRANEPORTATION TRUST FUND
NI COMNSTRUCTION: SATBLLITE OFFICE FOF BASEDALE £2.000. 000
ACQUISITION: LANTD FOR JOUTHWEST ROANIEE ARRA HEADOUARTERS 130, oo
NEW CONFTRUCTION: REST AREA VENDENG EHELTERE POl 34 EITEN ETATEWIDE S0, 00n
TOTAL ANIETRONAL ST EMENTAL FIINTUMNG ITEMS £ 82 e

TOTAL FROM TRANSPGRTATION TRUST FIRND

47CC

£18.530,600




CALCULATION OF FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR TRANSFER
FROM
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
TO

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

470D




REEVENUE AVAILANLE POR ALLOCATION

TOTAL STATE REVENUE SCURCES
TOTAL FERERAL AID
TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE BOURCES

TOTAL REVENUE AVALLARLE FOR ALLOCATION

574,029,000

262,514,000
I°Y, 00,000

I 156200000

ALLOCATED FROBM HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OFERATING FUND

FROM ITATE REVENUE JOURCES
FROM FEDERAL AID
FROM LOCAL REVENUE S0URCES

TOTAL ALLOCATED FROM HXETWAY MAINTENANCE
AND OFERATING FUND

TRANIFERRED TO TRANSPORTATION TRUIT FIMD
STATE RRVENUE TRANIFERRAD
FEDERAL AID TRANSFERRED
LOCAL REVENUE TRANSFERRED

TOTAL AVARANLE 1D BE TEANSFERREED TX
TRAMSFORTATION TRETST FUND

47EE

1201 L3
2,400,500
[

T
104,577,400

159,114,000
LT 000,00

1380, 791,00

F1Z2313.000
3,400,000
o

E15.913,000

HAT M
0,668, 00
21.520,000

k12081, 700

0,7, 700
43,554,000
4,920,000

7217100

40300300

J0.501 500

{16,604, 100)
43,554,000
4,920,000

Rl L



DETAILED DISTRIBUTION OF

INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION

L7FF




FISCAL YEAR 1990 91’

I9-50" 1390451 (DBCREABE]

HETHWAY MAINTEMANCE AND OFERATING FINND

Noa-Constvontinen. Frogems 51,713,400 X2 423,000 X708 600
Mana Teaatii S8, 500 117,900 1,400
Sohivial Highway bisiviempcs wod Cperting Pund 1,308 900 2,550,500 41,000
TRANAPOURTATIENN TRUFT FUND
Toll Fastibiiae
Morfolk-Vieginis Bossh Tall Rl 41453 50,30 7,05
Dulles Tall Raad 3,761 2,50 2. M1
Richaood-Pricrsbwrg Torepiln 2, TH LS4, L3S 361
Pewhito Parkwey Bxtacsion 11,72 2005 G
Swiotal Toll Facllites 19, Kn 306,500 117,100
Consrustion Progrem 1,52 400 2. 35,10 TET 00
Diamn Tromsit 02,900 128,300 35,400
Porta A5 40 84,200 17,500
Alrports 55 500 .m0 10,200

Sulriond Trcaaperistion Tronl Pacl 1,210,000 1,125,300 o

TOTAL BEXINWA Y MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
AND TRANIMORTIATION IRUFT FURD FL07 000 L8700 I, 58, 800

L7GG



HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY

TRANSFORTATION TRUST FUND

47HH




Fredorickab erg District
Culprper Dicirie
Stsomton Cratriot

TOTAL INTERSTATE CONSTRETTRON

PRIMARY CONSTRUCTION
Belmal Dristrict

Salorn Dristrict

Lynciborg Rlstrist

Seffolk Dimtrice
Fredorkitsbury Disviet
Coilpapar Dityied
Stwnrann Diintrict
Northers Virgisia Diaviet

TOTAL PRIMARY CONFTRUCTION

52,715 0%

4,135,000

§3.249,000
13,574,000
13,440,000

33,465,000

noAAx. 10

27,913, 100
13,709,000
17,197,000
15279 .30
16, 00,00
HINX0

SHIROM,20

4711

5,500,00)
3,390,000

15 451,000

6,513,000
$2,000
3,455,000
63,425,000

$189,248,000

524,821,500
2154200
19,340,400
26,90, 70
14,629,000
1313400
15,504,000
16,071 500
11,308,300

SI78.518.53

9,294 000
(6,572,900
£H2,000
1.170,000
30,120, 000
534, 151,000

(51,516,600}
{230,900%
{1,153, 500
{1, 22 900}
{E55,000)
118,400

473,200

{2,564,900)
{35508, 700}



-HEIGAWAY OONETREDCTION SUMMARY

RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF BSTIMATED REVENUES

ATIGN TRITST FUND {aontiued)

PISCAL YEAR 199 - 91

19899
SECONDARY CONFTRUCTION
Beimcl DHatrict K0, 046,220
Salem Distriet 19,576,751
Lywcbbury Dinrsc: 15,531 606
Richowomd Trimtrlee 25 4% 475
Buffolk Dintyicn 10,204, 105
Frodarckalorg District L1402 4
Culpeper Dintric: 12 FTT.0%
Sisomion Dilatrict L5 31005
Merthors Virgic Distsist «,555, 7
TOTAL SECONDARY CONSTRUCTION 149,582, 109
URBAN CONSTRUCTION
Briakl Distriot 21150
Selear; Dintrict 13,890,103
Lynchiany Damviet R.OET 68
Eickmoad Distrink mm,- 130
Bolinl Dinbrict 1,841, 128
Fredevickamy Distyac 1,210,534
Calpapar Disirict 2480
Stacevre Distvist 451,821
Rexthon Vi Dlserlc! 1LAFT05
TGTAL URBAN CONSTROCTION $140,9G8. 400

47134

519,049,002
15,476,700
14,563,113
24, 6AS, DS

§,550, 152
11400 267
1L¥73, 7177
L5255, BO%
36,563,050

SI81 007, X0

$,112.417
LlLEN
7416881
16,947,040
R, 14,155
1,164,909
1,99 506
TAITEN
1L

133,539

(51,797.136)
{1,000 472
(V8B 413)
(1,133,789
(473,343
{34007y
{63,299
45,045

(L.99,515)

(325,755)
(1,228 S0}
0,00
{1452,110)
3,507,170}
IS5
{111.935)

56, T

T, 0, Ry

16



DETAIL OF THE BASIS POINTS IMPACT

ON INTEREST REVENUE

47KK




ON INTEREST KEVENUE
R ARSPOWEATION TRUST FUND 1339:90
——
INTEREST EARMNINGE
Adcpont Fud 593,000
TOTAL INTEREET EARNTARES 11 Zm a0
BARE POINTS
sy Trarsit Frad -
Adrport Fand -
PFoct Fund -
Highwey Fand -
TOTAL RASIE POINTS -
NET INTEREET EARNTMNIEE
binad Trabust Faewl 732,000
Alrgort Fosd 1,000
Fort Pead 4,000
Higrway Fand 5,567,000

TOTAL NEY INTERENT EARNINTIY

4TLL

F11, TR 000

199091 '

§1,28 000
620,000
2,026,000
17,312,000

2129000

L.000
15,160
26400
543,

28, 160

1.212,200
£74,500
1,699,500
16,770,200

M0-51

533,000
97,000
1,542,000
7,746,000

o.018,0m

ﬁlm
13,100
B A0
23,0

11,500
1,513,500

| 212300

|



TOLL FACILITY OPERATIONS
DULLES TOLL ROAD
POWHITE PARKWAY EXTENSION TOLL ROAD

RICHMOND-PETERSBURCG TURNPIKE

47N




DULLEE TOIL ROAD
STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES & EXPENSES
JULY I, 1990~ JUNE. M, 1981

Breommapdod
Projected Balusce Availabie - July 1, 1990 $13,405 063
FY {1 Estimated Eeverms
Toll Revenuss 19, 149,000
Intersst Earmiogs $47,000
Tonl Avnilsble £33, 1M.043
FY 91 Expenditure Budgst
Raveous Fund .
w & Operstions L/ ss,qg: gg
Total Maimtcosson & Oportions 5,561,711
Raserve hinintanance Fund 2f 540,000
Resurfacing  $540,000
Delt Service Pomd
i Ay 3ia2%
Total Dbt Sarvice T.MRIT2
Comstruction Fand Reasrve
Fairfax Counly Nots Repayment 3/ 1,200,000
e ]
T mnmfﬁw v lgﬂglﬁ
Total Iprovemant Fund 13,010,000
Total Expenditmrs $33, 131,083
FOOTROTES -

1r

i

X

Inclded i the cost of romdwuy muimtensnce which is provided by the Virginia Deparstmsar of
Transporiadtos.

Translers of $43 000 per mouth to the Reserve Mamivesmce Fund o o provide funds for e
meuriacing of the rosdony el for sximondinary dees

Transiers of $100.000 per month > this reserve sccount ars schaduled in order ¥ provide for the.
w#lﬁﬂgﬂmmﬂﬂmﬁm

Thiz amount &= providied foom axisting balenon m the Eeprovemen Aocomst o complme the widening.
This supplemenris e 1595 bond Ssun procesds for the progect

Tids nmomnt is provided from the sxistiag balance in tw Improvemant Accounl. The squipment
repiaces sxisting il machines and providas for aa Automatic Vehicle Identification syvtvm., In BY
90, 3.3 million was badgessd for thin purpose. Revised cost vetimmtes indicais » ol cost of 512
million.

LM




MAINTENANCE - AND OPERATIONS BUDGET
. TULY §,"1990 - JUNE. 30, 19%1

Coxreatly
Adlocated
FERSDNAL SERVICES $3,058.391
(Salariss, wages and fringe benafity)
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES =~ 1,188,558
{(Printing, mlecommenications, highewy repair & muistesance
MO SViia)

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 45,210
(Uniforms, affins sopplicy, building and grounds materisls)
TRANSFER FAYMENTS 56,761

(Paymeats o substate entitles & indirect zoat charge)
: Teniuls, watar sarvice, e e 547,366
e
(Equipmwst T mtvide
EQUIPMENT . 132,908
[Odfifice waackines xnd officn Rorndture)
FLANT AND IMPROVEMENTS 96,300
(Minor milding improvements)

TOTAL - MAINTENANCE AND DPERATION 35,139,40]

4700

Amount
Raguested
53,796,140

1,255,520

68,012
92,603

13,708
#3,.200

15561711

DRiffereges

S28.349

66,952

15,502

25,842

(99,200)

(L.00G

M0




JULY 1,790 - JURE X3, 19681

ROATY.
STATEMENT OF. ESTIMATED REVENUES & EXPENEES -

FY ] Estiomind Reveous

Toll Revomawm
Tall Facilitbes Revolviy Accotnt 17
Tsbal Avvailastds

FOOTNCTES -
1/ This allocation i3 provided by Section 33.1=-1.03:4,

in accondance with tees Memorsndam of

36,806,000
116,000

2,014,068
$8,936,068

£2.012 320
e

2,033,180

5,902,
38,935,058

ﬂEmdnmqummm Thin will be aod performed by the Virgmin
Department of Trassporistion m.

3/ No mtinteance replacement la ssticicwied in e tol] facility for FY 91.

Tharefors, 50 daposlt is secamary in sccordance with e

47PP °




FOWHITE PAREWAY EXTENSION TQLL ROAD -
. MAINTENANCE AND 'OPERATIONS BUDGET

JULY L1990 = FUNE M, 1991
Carmentdy Aswount
Allncared  Eequented  Diifsresce
PERSONAL SERVICES $1.358 B4 51 42E 048 $59.203
(Salayios, wigns and Frikgs benefits)
DONTRACTUAL SERVICES 21,200 391,200 140,004
(Printiag. wlacommeasicstions, kighway repair & mainissancs
mORRY mrvican)
SUPFLIES AND MATERIALS 31,500 30, 3K {1,300
{Unifearik, offecs sopplied, Sabding s gevinds malsriain)
TRANSFER PAYMENTS 11,772 20,860 .08
{Payments o xubatate, entitics & facdirest ensl chargs)
CONTINUOS CHARGES 145,000 139,076 (6,924)
1 ] m 1] i
{Equipmenr restals ) Rervics, Sower myVioe mad
EQUIFMENT 6,700 3,300 (3,200
{Offcs saachines and affics Mruihere)
PLANT AND IMPROVEMENTS 1 ¢ o
iy burilding Spwovenporis)
TOTAL - MAINTENAMNCE AND OPERATION JLBs31Y 52,003,180 $196 857

470G



JULY 1, 1990 - JUNE 30, 1991

STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES. & EXPENSES.

FY 91 Eatimusiad Bavamue

Tall Reoveruoms
Inierest Exrmings
Tolad Awvailable

FY 9] Expepelinre. Buslged
Msintenancy & Diperatinngs
Idirect Cogt
Total Muintessnss & Operations
Rescrve Mpintenxacs Fund

Coopruction Fond

Reimbwreemests o Transpartstion Trost Popd (38 304 Prodects)
Total Expendiiares

LTBR

$11,358,906

154,135

11,533,041

3,500,000

23,398,959
$38 412,000




Camently
Allosaisd
PERSQONAL SEEVICES 38,615,211
(Salarics, wages mod Ericge benefite}
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES } 219,650
(Printing, ielocrnsieritalicu, Righway ropair Je mosintaminss
DORFY SSrvices)
SUPFLIES AND MATERIALE e o 199, 300
(Uniforms, office supplies, buikling and grounds matirils)
TRANSFER PAYMENTS 99.TH
(Payascon b eubwtats sntithes & kisdipect copl chunige)
CONTINUOUS CHARGES . Tod 400
i rocitaly, Wiler eaVitE, G e VIcs dad
alooirionl sarvice)
EQUIFMENT ) 53,500
{fOfice mechines el office fursilamw)
PLANT AND IMFROVEMENTSE 5,000
{Mimor buikling improvementz)
TOTAL - MAINTENANCE AND GPERATION $10,686,905

4788

P01 199

1,092 500

150,400

154,135

1,086,307

32,500

5,000

311,323,041

HE0s

172,850

(38,500)

54,3481

241,507




COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION FUNDS

DISTRIBUTION

K7TT




NS4 TUNn QINTIEY LOK 51 NN TS ETILLS
495154 253433 DILVANT §1 GHNG BHL 5} zﬂ"._uﬂﬂ____”_nu za_"_uu__.uiu " ___E-.__-..uo
HOIUMAY OF X¢'F =
Sl OL X T - MR AnMNEdIS RN
LSHTEL ¥V QL IrE - _ _
RAYAHDH 1L 69 ~ QLLNGINSM IMNInaY 42)
TISSNAN QATAFTY FOV0A
HIM SINNIATY ROISSES ™HO1LS 3R] M CENVHL EXYN ANYORDE
"SATI NOILWRAISHOIHON O M H M C3GNTINI SONNS He)%iTY QIR AN
SSONNY LISHVNL S5 viol (1)
anns
IMIma0Tanda
BOMEEHOS CLTE T
= U | FIETL]
34V 1THILN
10 I om LMM0¥ rf
n NIV L RN ML ONAIOARE [T BT ROMg WAL IR
DM LNDWR N JE0a LIENYHL 55 O EHLNE 0L NS B0 QN b
HLT YR M0 [N LT Ll | (i) LT N D T ™l AMIEIX] RMIYA - Er-g
I | | i I I ]
| I
_ 0§y _ _ FAVAHM _
L ]
e} I _ OHNd 15AH) HOYIHOdSNYYL
NI
ININLT2ATD LT T
HOORSATD v
LT (| erormseon
HET
JL TR ]
AHINZATRLEN |
ML SRR EL I
ANHIH Lovwe | | #OSSTS o 30 5i5v ko | | worssas oaas 59 50 saov | [ saereovs mow omusma | [ o omiviaes s e o

L6~0661 Yv¥3iA TVOSIS
NOULNAILSIA ONNY 1SNY1 NOILLY L0 S

470U



lle by
LU LT

{aNNd LSNHL NOILYIHO4SKYHL

DL Y3 4SHYH]

SONN ININIVMIY

AHYIMNOOTE

FYEN T OHY AN
LETTY: ] Alviglim
ALY L ke 5 Y L _ FAIWWN 1NN

07 AIHI ¥ HOLONRIV
'ELNIMAYY LID3WLS kiEX

SELNYT 0L
TMYISEEY 1RO

ONT DRMNT Y
Ml1is1E
HOILY LD SH Vi L
o

ERMOS JKWI
oy
ALYLE Y

EANH3IAZN
JNNY INILYH3d0

aNY JONVNILNIVA AVMHOH

I6—0661 HYIA TVISLE
NOILNGIHLSIO ONNd
ONILVYIJO ONY JOMYNIINIYA AYMHOIH

477V



RO AEEIXa
LN LMW

THITaYN N52)

TN LYY 3LYIRDIN]
LI 3591

LEE B LU Y I

BN W1 AE XS -

ATAAYEL 531 TYNHIA AR NI —~
S1TMNSMY O LD MRELEN D

M Q3InNkeISIa

HEHLIINdDd AN FE-
ueng
ol UIJMEHLTHE

VERILMTY (M
OL DAINAENIEIN

_ [T

.“l._...z_“: x0T

SHHILYA ALLYIZNTINI
LALLSH 551

_ fuzn}
B ANWINOITE GEAVNH

(xsT 83A0)

LodIsKd .
Ny LM TAONEN LMY
ININGGAR] RO HOIENL DHIICATN SHLIEMS
OO HN AYMHEIH MR I
§E MY AT I

QM DN HVN JIY S L

ANILND TYLYD

TN SEIIV TS
HELYELSHONIS W03
N Y

MAFRNYNL A1viIEN3 M
EATMHNEH 15 R

DHINYHE ML

EYL ADMWVILAER 100
STHAGS Lnldus

D@ SNV W

AN RN
AU IYHIY Tl ¥
ECYOW LUOJHY 3
"SHRMNE TONILN W N LN
“TENOLLY REIR VIR
WML ¥ SUTUN SETEY

SLYMHDH

L6—06E]1 HY3IA 1¥ISI

SANN3ATY dNM4 L1SNYL NOILVIHD4SNYAl

AYMHOIH 40 NOHLNGIYLSIA

47U




ROOTNOTES

v ﬁmmhwmwﬂhﬂmm
wapsclilaes ready verwws Gy sstirasied tevedtios i Mespoctive slloostions for te
Frovious fistal ymr. This vssliossed balanss is Brom FY 59,

Zf Tha ousicrar slloasting i hotived whes Varginm's Sadare bl spportionment
is Jonn thaee 355 wf the wowt comtrieete] fram the collection of federd highway
trasl faxd coveous i the Commorsamith.

& Tha 1990 Reguler Soatod of et Chinsitid Aqosmibly sancied HB 439 whish previded For
a0 jnorosss in the stabeevids sp freh 15 milion (o0 S10 mllied por yoer For the uie
of tevestin shiering fus for bigway parposis.

4 The 1990 Appropeistirn Act, Chupier 372, provides for the Doyttt of Trowery
tor chwerye: 2 bty prirts for e Kaasgemenl of Ervosrasoes for othis ngmcing.

A/ Tho 1529 Regular Soasion of tha Cmars] Amprbly wasied BB (532, wiich previded for e
cruating of tha L. B. Rexiiy 5§ Lorridor Devalopmast Program i be finded From tee
V. §. Rowie 5 Cowridor Developmant Fisd. Tha 1990 Appeopristion Act, Chapbor #72,
provides Fanding for the 18 Fuaad.

& Tho 1988 Apacia] Bewlon IT of e Geoeenl Assarbly mmcved HE 3, nethoriad
he e of wp o 5500 rililon In bosded indebasdesas forr thw L. X, Rosls 33
Corvidor Dovdoprent Proprrs.  This amoust was e det bomd procesds soid ey the
Commonweatth Trasgentation Bosnd in Deosober, 1989,

¥ Tha 1990 Apvewpristion Ast, Chapier Y72, pravides for tha Foreting of tha Tiepartmant
of State Palice's outhrit pmisences progran from Cosorwereioslth Tossporistinn Fends.

W Thlm.@wﬁ&ﬂhw!ﬂ.ﬂhﬁw‘-mm.

% The 1590 Appropeiesics Act, Chapoer 972, peoviles an s i the sty lbor
weshfern proprem sl this pryment sesost b the Depextment of Corrections.

10¢ The LIS Approprintios Ast, Chapter 971, reqoirs the sevirge from tee Deyertase
of Informmation Tookwwilogy sl b trersfarysd w0t Gescrl Fusd.

LI/ The 1990 Appeogrission Acy, Clmpter 971, reqions tha davings aa the Meial secyity
x froem e asloslerion of poo-tux invcms bensiis b trusafserad & G Oonéral Foud.

12/ The 1990 Agprogxistion Ast, Chapier 971, provides or the trsfer of trin moont B
Hos Dieguierivtenit of Tanation to pey for mdie ee paners) s s roocipes for e
powiod Jaousry 1, 1907 o Juses 30, 1931

13 Ths decvwes yosulty frowm e inclecies of an sstiressd 52 willicn b Twmeo ol

ovrchurgs Fondy im the P B9 - 50 iget. 04l overcihurge fasds will 30t e reonived
i FY ¥l -9l

14/ The 190 Appropristics. Act, Chapies' 972, providen for an midiim] $1 mlion
Fier e Py mos ki pesvorving sadiways snd sbamionwd rights of wey.

1Y The lstiag of the taderal dermreareileg pooiams i o pigpi 11, woder Pederal Ald.

1% Tha apmaned of $1,015,000 3 prowided from the secondary formals prios o e sllomtion
15 b coomine, pursnast ko 13, 1575 4.0

LT7XX



5/17,90
Moved by Mr. Kelly, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHERBAS, Chapter %72, Item 743 of the Acts of
the 15%0 General Aseembly provides fimancial
assletance for public transportatien for fiscal year
1991 and

WHEREAE, this chaptar authorizes ths
commonwealth Trangportation Board to distribute these
funds as public transportation grante in accorcdance
with a digtribution methodology defined in Chapter
58.1-2425.3 of the Code of Virginia and to award
incentive grante for capital improvements which serve
pareong with disabilities; and

WHEREAE, Chapter &858, Item £70.3 of the Acts of
the 1989 Ganeral Assambly provides apecial finanecial
assiataner far transit capital projects from the
Texaro oll overcharge settlement to be digtributed
according to Chapter 58.1-2425 E.3.b, Code of
Virginia carried over to FY91; and

WHEREAS, the Virginia Departnent of
Transportation hag prepared a program of puklic
traneportation projecte for fiecal year 1991 which
provides formulas azslstance, capital grante, and
epecial programe grante in accordance with ths
previeisne af thesce Chapters; and

WHEREAS, esach of tha recipients ldentifisd in
tha pregrem of projeacts has raguested and is aligihle
to repeive gtate aid, and theps regquasts have been
reviewad and found to ba reasonable and appropriate
hy tha Departmsant;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED that the
Dapartment is auvthorized to approve state grante for
public tcansportation in the amounte shown., for the
purposes specified, and to the reclpients identified
on the attached program of projects; and that the
Deputy Commizsioner ig authorized to obligate
additiensal axsintarce, 1f necexszary, to match
revialons to these projects; and

BE IT FURTHER RESGLVED that the Deputy
Commismioner ism suthorized to obligate additicnal
aggletance for new grante under thia program of
projects up to a linit of $15,000 in state funds for
aach grant.

Motion cacried.

46



5717790

moved by Mr. Kelly, seconded by Dr. Thomae, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwgalth of Wirginia is
apportioned federal aid aeach fiscal year for public
trangportation in urbanized areas of the state with
populations batwsen 50,000 and 200,000 wundar
Bection 9 of the Orban Mass Transportatisn Act (UMTA)
of 1964 ap amended; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
has the responsibility for approving the allocation
of UMTA Section 9 funds among these urbanized areas
even though such funds are provided by UMTA directly
to recipiants and, tharefore are net includad in the
state budget; and

WHEREAE, such allccations acs made upon an
aquitable distribution to serve the needs of sach
area and the mllocatione are to be preganted to UMTA
in an annual program of projects; and

WHEREAE, the Virginia Department of
Transpartation has developed a distribution af
Section % funds for fiscal year 1991 in consultation
with the rwciplents of thess Ifunds and this
digtribution is reflected in the numbere shown balow)
and

WHEREAS, the UMTA apportionments to virginia for
Section 9 and fqction 18 funde ace not guEficient to
support the capital needs of Virginia‘’s transit
syeteme for FY91;

HOW, THEREFDEE BE IT RESQLVED, that the
following program of projects shall serve ag the
figcal year 1991 digtributicn for the Governor’s
apportionment of URTA Section % funda for the
Commonwenlth of Virginia; and

BE IT PURTHER RESOLVED that the Deputy
Commieslioner shall submlt the Bection 9§ program of
projects and an application for discretionary
Beztion 31 funds to UMTA and ia authorized to anend
the program as may be necessacy during fizcal year

1991.



5/17/%0

UMTA Saction 9 Oparating Assistance

Grwater Roanoke Transit céupany 940,914
Greatar Lynchburg Transit' Company $87%,743
Peteraburg Area Translt Company 8274,13%

City of Briastol, Virginia $80,067
Charlottesville Trancit Bystem $518,49%
JAUNT, Inc. 94,220

Total $2,7687,582

OMTA Section 9 Capital Assistance

Charlottesville Tranelt Systen 5155,500

UNTA Section 3 Capital Aseistance

Greater Roanaks Transit Company $2,306,35D
Greater Lynchburg Transit Company £375,000
Fetergburg Area Transit Epﬂpnny $1,635,000
Blacksburg Tranglt $562,500

Total 4,878,750

moved hy Mr. Eelly, ssconded by Dr. Themas, that

WHEREAE, the comnnnwnalth of Virginia 13
appocrticned Eudu:al ald each figcal year for publiec
transportaticn in non-urbanized arsas of the State
under Baction 18 of the Urbanm Mags Transportation Act
(UMTA) of 1964 aa amended; and

WHEREBAS, the Commonwealth Transpertation Board
haz the respcneibility for approving the allocation
of UNTA S=etlen 18 funds ameng the eligikle
recipients and amuthorizing the submiseion of a
federal application by the Virginia Department of
Tranepoctation;y and

WHEREAS, the Department has solicited
applications from all eligible recipients, thoroughly
raviswed and evaluated the applications received, and
has incorpecrated the recomsended grante into a
program of projects for fiscal year 1991;

50



/1790

HOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESQOLVED that the progran
of projects shown below shall sarve as the fiecal
yaar 1991 digkributisn of UMTA Becticn 1B funds for
virginia; and

BE IT FORTHER RESOLVED that the Deputy
Commigsioner ghall submit tha program of projecta to
UMTA and is authorized to amend the program as may be
neceasary during fiscal year 1991,

Operatiny Capital

Asalstanre Assletance Toatal

Blacksburyg 207,126 553,480 $260,508
Cent. Pipdmont Action Council %116,947 $58.400 $215,347
Clearfork Community Assoc, $20,054 §0 $404,054
Colonial Bearch £30,080 £58,400 $8A, 480
Diptrict II1 Govt. Cooperative £ ,952 591,200 $1E6,152
Barrisonburg $159,67% $150,000 $319,675
James ity County $156,457 £28,000 $194,457
JAUNT, Inc. 5151 ,6586 591,200 $242,898
Mountain Empire Dlder Citizens 5115,646 3123,200 §2319,846
Rappahannock=Rapidan C8C 5108,257 551,120 3170,417
Winchegter ¥200,4400 S0 $200,400

T(TAL 81,373,330 5765,000 £2,138,330

Rural Tachnical Assiktances Progcam

Technical Aspletance §20,.000
Training $65,000
Frogtam ReserIve §T:B?4

TOTAL 592,874

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr, Belly, sscondsd by Dr. Thomas, that

Reszolution autherizing the filing of an
application with the Department of Transportation,
United States of hmgrica, for grant under the Urban
Mags Transportation Rction of 1964, ap amendad,

WHEREAS, the Becretary of Transportation is

authorized tc make grants for a mass transportation
progran of projects and budget; and

61



5/1%/90

WHEREAS, the contract fer financial azsigtance
will inpsge certain obligations upon the =pplicant,
iacluding the provision by it of the local share af
project costes in the program; and

WHEREAS, it is regquired by the U. 5. Departmsnt
of Transportation in accord with the provisione of
Titla VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, ag amended,
the applicant give an assurance that it will comply
with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the
U. 5. Departmant ¢f Transportation regquirements
theraunder; and

WHEREAS, it is the goal of the mapplicant that
minority business enterpriege be utilized to tha
fullest sxtent possible in connection with these
projects; and that definite procedurss shall be
agtablighed and administered to enmure that
minority business shall have the maxiwum feasible
opportunity to compete for contracts when procuring
construction contracts, supplies, egquipment
contracsta, ar congultant or other sercvicas.

HMOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED BY THE
COMMONWEALTH TRAMEPORTATION BOARD:

1. That the Deputy Commigelonar is anthorized to
exscute and file an application on beahalf of the
Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Transportation
with the U. B. bepartment of Transporctation to ald in
ths financing of a capital program nf projects
pursuant to Section 3 of the Urban Maxzs
Trangportation Act of 1964, as amended.

2, That the Deputy Commiesicner 1% aunthorized to
exacute and fila with such applications an assurance
or any other documant required by the U, 5.
Department of Transportation effectuating the purpose
of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1364.

1. That the Deputy Cemmissioner ia authorized ko
furnish such ndditional information as the T. 5.
Depactment of Transpoctation nAy reguire in
cpongction with the application for the program of
prejecks and budgek.

d. That the Deputy Commissioner is authorized to
et forth and execute affirmative minority business
policiee in connection with the program of projects
and budgets procursment neseds.

52



5/17/90

5. That the Daputy Commimsioner iE authorized to
aeiecute grant agreenents on behalf of tha
Commonwgalth of Virginia Department of Transportation
with the U, 5. Department of Transportaticn for aid
in the financing of this capital program of projects.

HMotion carried.

Mr. Quicke, chairnan of the Internal Audit
Committee, presented a report on tha Committes’s
meating of April 17, 19%0. On moticn of Mr. Quichs,
seconded by Mr. B8acon, the Boaid adopted the report,
as followe:

*The Commenwealth Transpotrtation Board’s
Internal Audit Committee met on April 17, 1990, with
mambers of the Internal Audit Divieien. The
Committee reviawad the congtruection payments awdit
teport and the cash control: Norfolk-virginla Beach
Bxpressway Audit Report. The Committes accaepte am
adeguate the actions taken, or to be taken on the
reports. Follow=up infornation on the preliminary
enginearing, RMC-OLA, and inventory audit reports wvas
alec presentesd. The Coammities accepts those actions
where regolution hae been made and defers those items
where repslution hae not be made unktll further
information is available.™

moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Bagon, that

WHEREAE, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
approved on July 24, 1989, by Ragolutian, the
application of the Tall Rpoad Corpocatlion of VYieglnia
{TRCV] to construct and operate an extension of the
pulles Toll Road from Route 28 to Lessburg; and

WHEREAS, the Toll Road Corporation of Virginia
has submitted an application te the Stete Corporaticn
Commission on Fehruary 2, 1990; and

WHEREAS, the State Corpeoration Commission iasued
a Staff BReport on April 17, 1590 reviewing the
applicatiocn; and

WHEREAES, the Department of Transportation (VDOT)
and the Toll Romd Corporation cof virginia, in
ragponsqg to an April 18, 1990 "Order Inviting a
Reegponse™ of the 3tate Corperation Commissien, filed
repliss to the 5taff Beport respectively dated
April 30, 1990 mnd HMay 2, 19%0; and

513



5717790

WHEREAS, VDOT and TRCV have pursued resolution
to the aextent possihbhles of provisions to be included
in the Conprehenzive Agreament; and

WHERBALE, the Applicatlan and the responee to the
Btate Corperation Conmission Staff Report filed by
the Toll Hoad Cerporation of Virginla, as well as
pertain previsions of the draft Comprehenzive
Agreenant, are at variance with the terms of the
ragolutinn of approval adopted by this Board aon
July 20, 1939;

BHOW TFTHEREFORE, BE IT BESOLVED, hj' the
Commonwenlth Tranaportation Board that 1ts resalution
of appraoval of the spplication of the Tocll Road
Corporation of Vicvginia dated July 20, 1939, be
affirned and ratified except as amended by the
fallowing proviegione:

1, TECY ghall have construction of the Dulles Toll
Road Extenslon from Route 28 to Leesburyg
substantially complete and cpen tn traffic no later
than april 1, 1993, unless delaya in such
construction are heyond tha control of the Toll Road
Corporation of vicrginia, but within statutory
limitations.

2. a. An overpags ghall he construeted at axiating
Route 654, [f Loudsun County ar the Tosm of Lessbury
provide the necessary land in 2 tinely manner, an
overpase shall be constructed at the relocated Route
654 during initial constructlien) otherwise it will be
relocated at auch time as the Route 554 future
interchange is constructed.

b. The Route €59 interchangs shall be degigned teo
provide for full free flow movements egquivalant to a
cloverleaf. The initial construction shall s=mploy
ranpes which provide high capacity for turning
novenents and cross traffic flow, including a leop in
the southwest quadrant.

. A spread diemond interchange with a leop in
the northweet quadrant and a four laned cross romd
shall be construsted at Route 606 to accommodats
future full ecloverleaf construction if current level
of service iz balow levesl "D" or if and when the
approach coadway is four lansd from the north.

54



5/17/90

d. The intarchanges at the eastarn termlinua shall
provide: 1) connections to and from the west to
Dulles Airport gatisfactory to the Netropolitan
Washington Airport Authorityy 2) a E£ull movement
interchange with Route 28 except for the southbound
28 tc westbound DTRE movetnant and csturn, and
3) connectiong to the existing Dulles Toll Road with
provigiong for collection of tolls by TRCV at ite
facilities on behalf of the Conmonwealth. Nothing
her=in shall pcecluds VDOT from compensating TRCY for
the collection of tolla on bahalf of the
Conmcnwealth.

8. All other intarchanges shall provide for full
movements. The designs shall employ high capacity
diamcnd type intsrchanges expandable to Bingle point
urkan or full cloverleaf interchangee in the futurs.
Frovided right—opf-way can he chtained by auguat 31,
1990 at the iatersections of West Spine Road, East
Bpine Road and Routa &07, loop movenents will be
provided initially in tha southwest guadrants of
each. At Roukte 607, the interchange shall be
expandable to a single peint urban diamond. Any
further land resarvations by Loudoun County or others
for axpanslon of the diamond interchanges to spread
diamond type interchanges will bs implemgnted when
poagible through coopsrative efforts of TRCV, VDOT,
Loudoun County, Town of Lessburg and respective
landownera,

3. TRCV project costs shall not excead $227.4
millinn exclusive of coats necessary to satisfy the
additional requirements of this Ragclutlon or other
gqovernngntal antities or additional financing costs
that are approved by tha SCC.

BE IT FURTHER REEOLVED, that the approval by the
Comaonwealth Tranaportation Beard is subiject to the
reimbureenent of all coste Incurred by VDOT which are
reimbursable pursuant to the Act. Such reimbucsement
sghall be made within 30 daye after closing of the
initial ceongtruction financing.

Motion carried; Xr. Waldman disgualified himself
from participation on this iesue.

Bh



5/17/90

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by
Hr. Hugsalwhite, that

WHEREAS, Donald 5. Heyer, Jr. has served aon the
Commenwealth Transpertation Beoard &inee 1987 as an
ucrban-at-large membwzr; and

WHEREAS5, he has fulfilled his dutiee with
execeptional leadership, dedication, forthrightness
and conmltment; and .

WHEREAE, he alwaye axamined the details, weighed
the facts and asked thought-provoking questions; and

WHEREAS, he hae tha raspaﬁt and admiration of
his colleagues and the staff at the virginia
Department of Transportation; gnd

WHEREAS, he is committed to building and
lmproving the Commonwealth’s transpoztation systsos
to serve tha traveling publie into the 2lst century;
and

WHEREAS, wa can watch with enthuslasm hig
involvement in transportation mattere in his role as
lisgtanant governor)

HOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESCLVED that tha menbers
of the Commonwgalth Transpoctation Board extend to
Donald £. Beyer, Jr. their highest commendation and
appreciation for his osutatanding service and express
their most heartfeltr affaction and lasting
friendship.

Hotion carried.

Movad by Mr. Mastracco, seconded by Mr. Xelly,
that

WHEREAS, Joseph A. Leafe hax served on the
Commonwealth Transportation Board gince 1987 am an
urban-at-large mexbec;: and

WHEREAS, he hag fulfilled his dutiss with
exceptional lsadership, dadiecation, perception and
commitment; and

WHEREAS, he brought a gonae of community to the

board aa a locally slected official, namely as mayor
of Norfolk; and



/17,90

WHEREAS, he has the raspect and admiration aof
his ¢alleagusas and the staff at tha Virginia
Departnent of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, he is cozmitited to building and
improving the Commenwealth’s transportation systans
to serve the traveling public into the 21at century;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the amenmbers
of tha Commenwealth Tranapertaticm Board extend to
Jossph A. Leafe thair highest comnmendation and
appraciation for his outstanding service and express
their most heartfelt affection and lasting
friandship.

Eotion carvied,
Eegting adjourned at 11:25 a.nm.

The next regular meeting will be held in
Bichmend, Virginia on June 21 94590.

,,«/45?

ECCEtACY




